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Land at Tostock Farm, Cambridge Road, Melbourn, SG8

6NH
Site Reference: 40199

Map 490: Site description - Land at Tostock Farm, Cambridge Road, Melbourn

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 12.80
Parish or Ward Melbourn CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield and Previously Developed Land

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Minor Rural Centre

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Office, Research and Development,

Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,




Development Plan
Policies

Research and Development, Public open
space
Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -
Proposed housing units 375
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: 5% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event

Landscape and
Townscape

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: The Chalklands

The site itself is not typical of the character, however its
immediate surroundings are in relation to a large-scale
arable landscape with an open, spacious quality and a
mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 8B: Morden to Duxford Lowland
Chalklands

The immediate surroundings consist of residential
properties, an orchard, fam buildings and large arable
fields. Development may be considered suitable if
deemed sensitive to the village edge character. The
site is clearly visible from the east and south and is
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

therefore highly sensitive. The sites boasts good
existing green infrastructure along the northern and
western boundaries, and integration of green
infrastructure with development will be integral to the
success of this site.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Fowlmere Watercress Beds SSSI 760m east.
Residential development or warehousing/industry with
a footprint of more than 1000m? would require
consultation with Natural England. Recreational
Impacts on nearby SSSIs to be considered. Alternative
green space within site likely to be required. Boundary
hedgerows/treelines may qualify as Habitats of
Principal Importance/priority habitat and/or be of low
ecological value. Arable field likely to be of low
ecological value. Trees and buildings may have
potential to support roosting bats (if suitable). Farmland
bird populations may be present.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Within 50m of Informal Open Space

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Extensive cropmarks are recorded to the east and
south of the site, indicating enclsures of probable Iron
Age date and Bronze Age funerary monuments.
Elemetns of this landscape have been identified
extending into the proposal area.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 800m and
Less than or Equal to 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

The proposed site does not to have a direct link to the
adopted public highway.

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

Cumulative impact assessments will be required and
any identified capacity impacts overcome.
Contributions towards the Melbourn to Cambridge
Greenway would be required to support sustainable
travel to Cambridge.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light

Green

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to

Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation
Air Quality Reasonably large site and lots of residential units -

potential for AQMA traffic impact without mitigation

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.
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Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

92% lies in an EA Source Protection Zone 3

Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)

13




Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 29
Estimated dwelling units 375

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 6-10 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 50
Development completion timescales (years) 11-15 Years
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The Moor, Moor Lane, Melbourn, SG8 6FL

Site Reference: 40215

Map 491: Site description - The Moor, Moor Lane, Melbourn

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.08
Parish or Ward Melbourn CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Minor Rural Centre

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

19
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Site Assessment Summary

Development Plan
Policies

Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: 4% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event

Landscape and
Townscape

Green

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.

Local Character: The Chalklands. The site is generally
typical of the character in relation to a large-scale
arable landscape with an open, spacious quality and a
mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

Development on this site must protect the countryside
character. The site is clearly visible from the west as
are most properties along The Moor. The sites boast
good existing green infrastructure; this should be
retained and site boundaries strengthened. Density and
pattern of development must reflect the existing village.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI, and
residential development above 100 will require
consultation with Natural England. There is a ditch
adjacent to the southern boundary where there are
records of water vole; therefore, survey and mitigation
are likely. There are no apparent priority habitats within
the site; however, there are grasslands, hedges, and
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

wooded boundaries on site that are likely to have
ecological value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

No heritage concerns with development of this site.
Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Green

No significant archaeology likely to survive in this area

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.
There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and Green No comment

Roads
Development of the site will not have a detrimental
impact on the functioning of trunk roads and/or local
roads.

Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide

Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to

Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Ground Stability

Further constraints

Issue Comments

Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

development

Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

Highways Impact

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:
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Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 14
Estimated dwelling units 15
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land off Water Lane, Melbourn, SG8 6EQ

Site Reference: 40274

Map 492: Site description - Land off Water Lane, Melbourn

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 7.49
Parish or Ward Melbourn CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Minor Rural Centre

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space, Recreation and leisure

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

100
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Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Within 20m of Site Specific Policies/Housing,
Employment or Recreation allocation
Flood Risk Green Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: None

Landscape and
Townscape

Lies within 10m of a TPO

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is generally typical of the character in relation
to a large-scale arable landscape with an open,
spacious quality and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 8B: Morden to Duxford Lowland
Chalklands

The immediate setting consists of a mix of land uses:
an industrial park, a track, a cemetery and arable fields.
The site is part open and part contained in its rural
location. The site is in proximity to a Protected Village
Amenity Areas and adjacent development sites should
aim to protect the character, amenity, tranquillity or
function of the village. Development on this site would
essentially form a new village edge whilst encroaching
into the countryside. Preservation of the rural
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

countryside character is important. The density and
pattern of new developments must reflect that of the
existing village.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Discharge to surface or ground water of more than
20m3 per day would require consultation with Natural
England. All housing developments will require an
assessment of the impacts of increased visitor
pressure on nearby SSSIs. Boundary hedgerows may
be Habitats of Principal Importance/priority habitat or of
high ecological value. Arable habitats likely to be of low
ecological value, although may support farmland birds.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Within 50m of a Country Park - Parks and Gardens

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

A Saxon cemetery is known in the area. A prehistoric
trackway also crosses the area

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

The proposed site does not to have a direct link to the
adopted public highway.

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

The development will have to consider cumulative
impacts at local junctions. Improvements would be
required to the signalised junction in Melbourn and
possible improvements required at junctions on the
A10 and A505. Contributions towards the Melbourn to
Cambridge Greenway would be required to support
sustainable travel to Cambridge.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by noise from nearby
industrial/commercial activities but is acceptable in
principle subject to appropriate detailed design
considerations and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2
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100% lies in an EA Source Protection Zone 3

Strategic Green

Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth

Employment -

Green Belt — - Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.
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Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 13
Estimated dwelling units 100
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land off New Road, Melbourn, SG8 6DL

Site Reference: 40337

Map 493: Site description - Land off New Road, Melbourn

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 5.90
Parish or Ward Melbourn CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Woodland/orchard

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing, Public open
space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

140
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Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Green Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: None
Landscape and Red National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Townscape

Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is generally typical of the character in relation
to a large-scale arable landscape with an open,
spacious quality and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 8B: Morden to Duxford Lowland
Chalklands

The site comprises an orchard to the south of
Melbourn, outside the Development Framework
Boundary. The wider landscape setting is largely rural
to the east, south and west comprising arable parcels
of land with farmsteads set amongst the landscape,
north bound is the main village itself. The site is located
on higher terrain and is prominent in views from lower
areas in the west and views outward from the site are
extensive. Residential development would be
inappropriate in this location and would not preserve or
enhance the existing rural countryside character of the
area.Even with a reduction in residential units with
landscape mitigation works the harm would still be
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

adverse and unacceptable

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI, and any
residential development above 100 will require
consultation with Natural England. Aerial photography
from August 2018 show a majority of the area to be
orchards with wooded boundaries separating plots.
There are no apparent priority habitats within the site;
however, there are grasslands, woodland areas
(orchards), hedges, and wooded boundaries on site
that are likely to have ecological value. Applications
may find provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity
difficult within their red line boundaries and may need
to find offsite compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space / Green Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
Green impact of the proposed development could be
Infrastructure reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Green Development of the site would have either a neutral or

Environment

positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Located in a landscape of extensive prehistoric, Roman
and Saxon activity, with corpmarks of linear features
and Bronze Age funerary monuments recorded in the
vicinity.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Less than or Equal to
720m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

Transport and
Roads

Requires links to existing cycleways/footways
particularly Rail Station, and potential Passenger
Transport infrastructure enhancements.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Green

No prior history of development.

Further constraints
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Issue

Comments

Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

100% lies in an EA Source Protection Zone 3

Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
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Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 19
Estimated dwelling units 111

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land to the west of Cambridge Road, Melbourn, SG8 6EU

Site Reference: 40489

Map 494: Site description - Land to the west of Cambridge Road, Melbourn

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 13.35
Parish or Ward Melbourn CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Minor Rural Centre

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Gypsy and Traveller pitch, Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

300
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Site Assessment Summary

Development Plan
Policies

Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
2% lies in a 1 in 100 year event

17% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event

Landscape and
Townscape

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is generally typical of the character in relation
to a large-scale arable landscape with an open,
spacious quality and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

Residential development with open space is seen to be
semi-appropriate here due to its detached location.
Development type is fitting due to its immediate
surroundings of existing residential and commercial
properties. The site is visible from the roadside,
Science Park and livestock pasture, boundaries in this
rural setting will need strengthening for mitigation
purposes. The density and pattern of new
developments must reflect that of the existing village
and landscape mitigation required.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI, and any
residential development above 100 will require
consultation with Natural England. There is a ditch that
runs through the centre of the site that has a known
population of water vole, this will require survey and
probable mitigation. There are no apparent priority
habitats within the site; however, there are grasslands,
hedges, and wooded boundaries on site that are likely
to have ecological value. Applications may find
provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity difficult
within their red line boundaries and may need to find
offsite compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies. A
reduction in housing density would be required to
provide this within the boundary.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Within 100m of a Listed Asset
Within 100m of a Conservation Area

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Archaeological evaluation has identified significant
archaeology of Roman date

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m
Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m
Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 800m and
Less than or Equal to 1,600m
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to

detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The development will have to consider cumulative
impacts at local junctions. Improvements would be
required to the signalised junction in Melbourn and
possible improvements required at junctions on the
A10 and A505. Contributions towards the Melbourn to
Cambridge Greenway would be required to support
sustainable travel to Cambridge.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by railway noise (and
possibly vibration) but is acceptable in principle subject
to appropriate detailed design considerations and
mitigation. The site is capable of being developed to
provide healthy internal and external environments in
regard to noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after
careful site layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Reasonably large site and lots of residential units -
potential for AQMA traffic impact without mitigation
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Contamination and Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.
Ground Stability
Further constraints
Issue Comments
Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2
development
Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

Highways Impact

growth

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No, Appeal dismissed (S/2141/17/0OL)

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
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Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 15
Estimated dwelling units 200

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 6-10 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 50
Development completion timescales (years) 11-15 Years
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Land to the west of Cambridge Road, Melbourn, SG8 6EE

Site Reference: 40490

Map 495: Site description - Land to the west of Cambridge Road, Melbourn

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 6.81
Parish or Ward Melbourn CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Minor Rural Centre

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Specialist/other forms of housing, Public
open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

160
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Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
2% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
7% lies ina 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Green National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.

Townscape

Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is generally typical of the character in relation
to a large-scale arable landscape with an open,
spacious quality and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

Residential development with open space is seen to be
appropriate here when considering the immediate
surroundings of existing residential and commercial
properties. Development here would also follow the
pattern of growth along Cambridge Road. The site is
clearly visible from the roadside and Science Park,
development here should be partly visible when
travelling along Cambridge Road but boundaries facing
the rural setting will need strengthening for mitigation
purposes. Landscape mitigation required.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI, and any
residential development above 100 will require
consultation with Natural England. There is a ditch
which lies adjacent to the northwest boundary that has
a known population of water vole, this will require
survey and probable mitigation. There are no apparent
priority habitats within the site; however, there are
standing trees, grasslands, hedges, and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value. Applications may find provision of a 10% net
gain in biodiversity difficult within their red line
boundaries and may need to find offsite compensation
to comply with up-coming National legislation and
developing local policies. A reduction in housing
density would be required to provide this within the
boundary.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Within 100m of a Listed Asset
Within 100m of a Conservation Area

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Archaeological evaluation has identified significant
archaeology of Roman date

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m
Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m
Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 800m and
Less than or Equal to 1,600m
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to

detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The development will have to consider cumulative
impacts at local junctions. Improvements would be
required to the signalised junction in Melbourn and
possible improvements required at junctions on the
A10 and A505. Contributions towards the Melbourn to
Cambridge Greenway would be required to support
sustainable travel to Cambridge.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation. The proposed site will be affected by
noise from nearby industrial/commercial activities but is
acceptable in principle subject to appropriate detailed
design considerations and mitigation. The site is
capable of being developed to provide healthy internal
and external environments in regard to noise /
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Issue Assessment | Comments
vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site layout,
design and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.
Contamination and Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.
Ground Stability
Further constraints
Issue Comments
Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2
development
Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

Highways Impact

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

develop?

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

site?

Is there planning permission to develop the

No, Appeal dismissed (S/2141/17/0OL)
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Question Response

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)

Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 23
Estimated dwelling units 160

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 6-10 Years
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Land between New Road and Water Lane, Melbourn, SGS8

6EQ
Site Reference: 40500

Map 496: Site description - Land between New Road and Water Lane, Melbourn

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 4.46
Parish or Ward Melbourn CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Older persons housing, Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)
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Proposed housing units

90

Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
11% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Townscape

Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is generally typical of the character in relation
to a large-scale arable landscape with an open,
spacious quality and a mostly strong rural character but
often interrupted by the presence of major transport
corridors

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 8B: Morden to Duxford Lowland
Chalklands

The site is outside of development framework boundary
and creeps south into the countryside. The site is in
proximity to Policy NH/11: Protected Village Amenity
Areas. Adjacent development sites should aim to
protect the character, amenity, tranquillity or function of
the village. Preservation of the rural countryside
character is important. The site is clearly visible from
the adjacent orchard which is on higher ground and
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

open to the countryside in the south. Limited
development may be acceptable with mitigation.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. There
are no apparent priority habitats within the site;
however, there are grasslands, hedges, and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value. Applications may find provision of a 10% net
gain in biodiversity difficult within their red line
boundaries and may need to find offsite compensation
to comply with up-coming National legislation and
developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Located in a landscape of extensive prehistoric, Roman
and Saxon activity, with corpmarks of linear features
and Bronze Age funerary monuments recorded in the
vicinity.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Less than or Equal to
720m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

The proposed site does not to have a direct link to the
adopted public highway.

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

The development will have to consider cumulative
impacts at local junctions. Improvements would be
required to the signalised junction in Melbourn and
possible improvements required at junctions on the
A10 and A505. Contributions towards the Melbourn to
Cambridge Greenway would be required to support
sustainable travel to Cambridge.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

Green

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments
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Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

100% lies in an EA Source Protection Zone 3

Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

48




Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 20
Estimated dwelling units 90
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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East Farm, Bramley Avenue, Melbourn, SG8 6HG

Site Reference: 40505

Map 497: Site description - East Farm, Bramley Avenue, Melbourn

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 3.72
Parish or Ward Melbourn CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield and Previously Developed Land

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Woodland/orchard, Agricultural land/building,
Residential

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)
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Townscape

Proposed housing units 114
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 2% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
8% lies ina 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.

Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is itself is not typical of the character, however
its immediate surroundings are in relation to a large-
scale arable landscape with an open, spacious quality
and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 8B: Morden to Duxford Lowland
Chalklands

The site comprises an orchard and farmyard with two
residential buildings and associated outbuildings. The
site is very well contained in its rural location. The site
is in the countryside and currently has enough
screening on site to limit views of the site itself.
Preservation of the rural countryside character is
important. Residential development may be considered
appropriate here when considering the similar nature of
immediate surroundings of existing residential
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

properties, however clearing of this orchard to facilitate
this development is not a sustainable solution.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. A
majority of the site is shown as traditional orchard
priority habitat with some deciduous woodland in the
northern section, ecological compensation for the loss
of such habitats may make this an unviable site. There
are also buildings, grasslands, woodland areas,
hedges, and wooded boundaries on site that are likely
to have ecological value. Applications may find
provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity difficult
within their red line boundaries and may need to find
offsite compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Excavations on the adjacent development site revealed
archaeology of Neplithic, Bronze Age and Roman date.
The site plan indicates that features extend into this
area.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

The proposed site does not to have a direct link to the
adopted public highway.

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

Need to consider walking and cycling links into
Melbourn and to Shepreth Station, with potential
Passenger Transport infrastructure improvements.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

Green

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments
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Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

100% lies in an EA Source Protection Zone 3

Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.
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Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 22
Estimated dwelling units 80
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land to east of A505 and south of A10, Melbourn, SG8

6DH
Site Reference: 40511

Map 498: Site description - Land to east of A505 and south of A10, Melbourn

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 177.02
Parish or Ward Melbourn CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Older persons housing,
Residential care home, Custom or self build
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housing, Education, Public open space,
Community facilities, Recreation and leisure

Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -

Townscape

Proposed housing units 1500
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Within or Partially within 400m of the District Boundary
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event
Landscape and Red National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.

Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is typical of the character in relation to a large-
scale arable landscape with an open, spacious quality
and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 8B: Morden to Duxford Lowland
Chalklands

Development throughout the site would have a
significant adverse impact to the wide and local
landscape character. It would be permanent,
encroachment into the countryside, isolated and
removal of the strong open rural landscape. Even with
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

a reduction in residential units with landscape
mitigation works the harm would still be adverse and
unacceptable

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Within 200m of a SSSI

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. The site
is approximately 180m from Holland Hall (Melbourn)
Railway Cutting SSSI, cited for its chalk grassland and
uncommon species. There are areas of deciduous
woodland within the boundary that have been
registered on the 2014 National Forest Inventory which
may be classified as priority habitat. There are no
other apparent priority habitats within the site; however,
there are buildings, grasslands, hedges, and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Scheduled Monument on-site

Development of the site could have a detrimental
impact on scheduled ancient monument on site but the
impact could be reasonably mitigated through careful
layout.

Archaeology

Red

Extensive archaeology of prehistoric date is known in
the area including a nationally important Causewayed
Enclosure, designated as a Scheduled Monument

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

Whilst this site is located within Greater Cambridge, it
will benefit from local services in Hertfordshire.
However, as the site is located on the A505 it must
consider the outcomes of the ongoing A505 study. The
study may restrict development until a strategic solution
for the A505 corridor is delivered. The study has
assessed growth scenarios based on the previous
Local Plan and a high growth scenario. However, the
applicant should be aware that the level of growth this
site brings may not be included within the study. The
development should be expected to contribute/deliver
major transport infrastructure to enable the site to be
developed.

The development must ensure there are easy
accessibility links from the site into Royston and to
Melbourn to access services and train stations. This
will mean providing a bridge or overpass over the
A505.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Noise, Vibration, The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
Odour and Light from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
Pollution subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation.
Air Quality Large site and lots of residential units - potential for
AQMA traffic impact without mitigation
Contamination and Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
Ground Stability contamination, conditions required.
Further constraints
Issue Comments
Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 65% Grade 2; 35%
development Grade 3
18% lies in an EA Source Protection Zone 2; 100% lies
in an EA Source Protection Zone 3
Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site
Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

Highways Impact

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

develop?

Is the site controlled by a developer or The site was submitted by the landowner
landowner who has expressed an intention to | and/or site promoter who has confirmed

that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.
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Question Response

Are there known legal or ownership No
impediments to development?

Is there planning permission to develop the No relevant recent planning history
site?
When will the site be available for 0-5 Years

development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)

Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 8
Estimated dwelling units 1500

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 6-10 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 145
Development completion timescales (years) 11-15 Years
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Land east side of Cambridge Road, Melbourn, SG8 6EY

Site Reference: 47757

Map 499: Site description - Land east side of Cambridge Road, Melbourn

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 38.43
Parish or Ward Melbourn CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Older persons housing, Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

400

62




Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
1% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
5% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.

Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is typical of the character in relation to a
large-scale arable landscape with an open, spacious
guality and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

Development throughout the site would have a
significant adverse impact to the wide and local
landscape character. It would be permanent,
encroachment into the countryside, isolated and
removal of the strong open rural landscape. Even with
a reduction in residential units with landscape
mitigation works the harm would still be adverse and
unacceptable

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Within 200m of a SSSI

All residential developments will require consideration
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

of recreational impact on nearby SSSIs. Boundary
habitats including woodland, watercourse, trees and
hedges may qualify as Habitats of Principal
Importance/be of high ecological value and support
protected or notable species. Grassland quality will
need to be assessed. Applications may find provision
of a 10% net gain in biodiversity difficult within their red
line boundaries and may need to find off-site
compensation to comply with up-coming National
legislation and developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

There are no heritage assets within the site. Bran Ditch
Scheduled Monument is close by to the south east,
separated by woodland; however, any detrimental
impact could be reasonably mitigated with the inclusion
of suitable buffers.

Archaeology

Extensive archaeology of prehistoric/Roman date is
ocated in the area

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

If over 100 dwellings two points of access are required
to accord with the advice of the Cambridgeshire Fire
and Rescue.

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

The development will have to consider cumulative
impact at local junctions. Improvements would be
required to the signalised junction in Melbourn and
possible improvements required at junctions on the
A10 and A505. Contributions towards the Melbourn to
Cambridge Greenway would be required to support
sustainable travel to Cambridge.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light

Green

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to

Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
Air Quality Reasonably large site and lots of residential units -

potential for AQMA traffic impact without mitigation

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

33% lies in an EA Source Protection Zone 3

Electric overhead lines cross the site
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Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Strategic Green

Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth

Employment -

Green Belt — - Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential
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Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 10
Estimated dwelling units 400
Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 6-10 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 50
Development completion timescales (years) 11-15 Years
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Land south of Cambridge Road, Melbourn, SG8 6EU

Site Reference: 47903

Map 500: Site description - Land south of Cambridge Road, Melbourn

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 9.79
Parish or Ward Melbourn CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Minor Rural Centre

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space, Community facilities,
Recreation and leisure

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

250
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Site Assessment Summary

Development Plan
Policies

Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 4% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
6% lies in a 1 in 100 year event

14% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event

Landscape and
Townscape

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is typical of the character in relation to a large-
scale arable landscape with an open, spacious quality
and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

Residential development is seen to be appropriate here
when considering the adjacent existing residential
properties. The density and pattern of new
developments must reflect that of the existing village
and may need to be reduced. Development here would
follow the pattern of growth along Cambridge Road.
The site is clearly visible from most areas, development
here should be partly visible when travelling along
Cambridge Road but boundaries facing the rural setting
will need strengthening for mitigation purposes.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All residential developments will require consideration
of recreational impact on nearby SSSIs. On-site
alternative green space likely to be required. All
residential developments of 50+ dwellings will require
consultation with Natural England in relation to
Fowlmere Watercress Beds SSSI 900m east.
Boundary trees and hedgerows may qualify as Habitats
of Principal Importance/be of high ecological
importance and support protected and notable species.
Arable habitats likely to be of low ecological value,
although may support farmland bird populations.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Extensive archaeology of prehistoric/Roman date is
ocated in the area

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 800m and
Less than or Equal to 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The development will have to consider cumulative
impact at local junctions. Improvements would be
required to the signalised junction in Melbourn and
possible improvements required at junctions on the
A10 and A505. Contributions towards the Melbourn to
Cambridge Greenway would be required to support
sustainable travel to Cambridge.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

Green

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2
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Electric overhead lines cross the site

Electricity pylons on site

Strategic Green

Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth

Employment -

Green Belt — - Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.
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Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 19
Estimated dwelling units 185
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 6-10 Years

73




Land North East of New Road, Melbourn, SG8 6FE

Site Reference: 56170

Map 501: Site description - Land North East of New Road, Melbourn

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 20.97
Parish or Ward Melbourn CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Older persons housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

300
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Green Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: None
Landscape and Red National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.

Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is generally typical of the character in relation
to a large-scale arable landscape with an open,
spacious quality and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 8B: Morden to Duxford Lowland
Chalklands

The site is a large rectangular field outlying the village
of Melbourn. Northern and southern boundaries are
largely open with low gappy hedges and very
occasional trees. Development upon this site would
have a significant adverse harm to the local landscape
character. It would be detached the existing settlement
framework and appear incongruous with the rural
landscape. The development would be an
encroachment into the landscape and be permanent.
Even with a reduction in residential units the harm
would still be adverse and unacceptable.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assesment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSIs, LNRs
and CWSs; specifically, the nearby RSPB Fowlmere
reserve. Site currently agricultural land and, therefore,
minimal on-site habitats or potential to support
protected species. However, scarce farmland birds
may be present and the boundary hedge may be
classed as an important hedgerow under the Hedgerow
Regulations. Potential to impact on hydrology of
Fowlmere.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated. GB

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Bronze Age ring ditch and enclosures located in the
area

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Less than or Equal to
720m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

76




Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.
There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and Capacity issues on A505 and A10. May require new

Roads Highways, Passenger Transport, cycle and walking
infrastructure and link to Meldreth Station.
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide

Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to

Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Ground Stability

Further constraints

Issue Comments

Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

development 100% lies in an EA Source Protection Zone 3

Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

Highways Impact

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth
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Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 14
Estimated dwelling units 300

Estimated employment space (m?)
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Estimated start date 6-10 Years

Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 50

Development completion timescales (years) 11-15 Years
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Land to the west of Cambridge Road, Melbourn, SG8 6

Site Reference: 40490a

Map 502: Site description - Land to the west of Cambridge Road, Melbourn

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 6.65
Parish or Ward Melbourn CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Minor Rural Centre

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Mixed use, Market and affordable housing,
Office, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)
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Proposed housing units

Unknown

Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework

Development Plan
Policies

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
2% lies in a 1 in 100 year event

6% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event

Landscape and
Townscape

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is generally typical of the character in relation
to a large-scale arable landscape with an open,
spacious quality and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

Development here would also follow the pattern of
growth along Cambridge Road. The site is clearly
visible from the roadside and Science Park,
development here should be partly visible when
travelling along Cambridge Road but boundaries facing
the rural setting will need strengthening for mitigation
purposes. Landscape mitigation required.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI, and any
residential development above 100 will require
consultation with Natural England. There is a ditch
which lies adjacent to the northwest boundary that has
a known population of water vole, this will require
survey and probable mitigation. There are no apparent
priority habitats within the site; however, there are
standing trees, grasslands, hedges, and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value. Applications may find provision of a 10% net
gain in biodiversity difficult within their red line
boundaries and may need to find offsite compensation
to comply with up-coming National legislation and
developing local policies. A reduction in housing
density would be required to provide this within the
boundary.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Within 100m of a Listed Asset
Within 100m of a Conservation Area

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Archaeological evaluation has identified significant
archaeology of Roman date

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m
Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m
Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 800m and
Less than or Equal to 1,600m
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to

detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The development will have to consider cumulative
impacts at local junctions. Improvements would be
required to the signalised junction in Melbourn and
possible improvements required at junctions on the
A10 and A505. Contributions towards the Melbourn to
Cambridge Greenway would be required to support
sustainable travel to Cambridge.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation. The proposed site will be affected by
noise from nearby industrial/commercial activities but is
acceptable in principle subject to appropriate detailed
design considerations and mitigation. The site is
capable of being developed to provide healthy internal
and external environments in regard to noise /
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Issue Assessment | Comments
vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site layout,
design and mitigation.
Air Quality Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.
Contamination and Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
Ground Stability contamination, conditions required.
Further constraints
Issue Comments
Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2
development
Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

Highways Impact

growth

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

Outline planning permission for the erection
of up to 160 residential dwellings, including
affordable housing provision, public open
shace and assaociated access
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Question Response
When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and therefore it is
available for development. The site has a low
existing use value and mixed-use
development is likely to be economically

viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 18
Estimated dwelling units 120
Estimated employment space (m?) 8000
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Heydon Grange Golf Club, Fowlmere Road, Heydon, SGS8

7NS
Site Reference: 40045

Map 503: Site description - Heydon Grange Golf Club, Fowlmere Road, Heydon

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 868.32

Parish or Ward

Melbourn CP; Great and Little Chishill CP;
Fowlmere CP; Heydon CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield and Previously Developed Land

Category of site

New Settlement

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Infill Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building, Residential,
Recreation

Proposed development

Mixed Use, Market and affordable housing,
Older persons housing, Residential care

home, Student accommodation, Custom or
self build housing, Specialist/other forms of

86




housing, Office, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Education,
Public open space, Community facilities,
Recreation and leisure, Healthcare, Retail

Townscape

Proposed employment floorspace (m?) No estimate floorspace given
Proposed housing units 9072
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Within or Partially within 400m of the District Boundary
Flood Risk Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (2%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (2%)
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
1% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
6% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red TPO on-site

At National Level the site is situated within the National
Landscape Character Area (NCA) 87: East Anglian
Chalk. The East Anglian Chalk National Character Area
(NCA) is characterised by the narrow continuation of
the chalk ridge that runs south-west—north-east across
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

southern England. The underlying geology is Upper
Cretaceous Chalk, which is covered in a surface
deposit of ice and river-deposited material laid down
during the last ice age. This creates a visually simple
and uninterrupted landscape of smooth, rolling
chalkland hills with large regular fields enclosed by low
hawthorn hedges, with few trees, straight roads and
expansive views to the north.

At local level the site is situated within The Chalklands
as assessed by SCDC within District Design Guide
SPD March 2010. As defined within the Character Area
the area has a strong rural character with a distinctive
landform of smooth rolling chalk hills and gently
undulating chalk plateau. A mostly large-scale arable
landscape of arable fields, low hedges and few trees,
giving it an open, spacious quality.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 7F: Southern Chalk Hills, 8B: Morden
to Duxford Lowland Chalklands

Development upon this site would have a significant
adverse effect to both the wider and local landscape
character, views and visual amenity. Even with
significant landscape mitigation works it would change
the landscape character permanently.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Within 400m of an Ancient Woodland
Within a Wildlife Site

North western boundary lies adjacent to the London
Road Roadside Verge CWS which supports at least 6
calcareous indicator species. This would need to be
protected with an appropriate buffer area. All new
housing developments will require assessment of
increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. Natural
England consultation would be required for
developments which may result in air pollution or
warehousing/industry over 1000m2. The site contains
deciduous woodland, watercourses and hedges, and is
likely to have other habitats such as calcareous
grassland given the underlying geology which may
gualify as Habitats of Principal Importance/be of high
ecological and support protected and notable species.
The golf course may also hold some ecological value.
Arable habitats likely to be of low ecological value
although farmland bird populations may be present.
Ponds may support great crested newt and building
may support roosting bats (if suitable).
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Within 50m of an Amenity Green Space

Within or Partially within an Important Countryside
Frontage

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Listed Asset on-site
Scheduled Monument on-site
Within a Conservation Area

The sketch plan would have harmful impact on setting
of the Listed Building (barn at Heydon Grange farm)
and would obliterate large part of Scheduled Ancient
Monument. Impacts on the Conservation Area are
unlikely as shown, but if a different part of site were
developed there could be harmful impacts.

Archaeology

Red

The site is crossed by the nationally important Bran
Ditch, an Anglo-Saxon linear boundary designated as a
Scheduled Monument

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Inadequate accessibility to key local services,
transport, and employment opportunities

Proposed development would require accompanying
health centre (4 doctors), local centre / employment
provision, primary school, secondary school and
community centre

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

Transport and
Roads

Capacity issues at A505/A10/M11 and associated
junctions. Need for new Passenger Transport provision
and links to stations at Royston and Whittlesford
Parkway (GCP masterplan). Need for high quality
sustainable links should be considered cumulatively
with adjacent site.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle

Pollution subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation.
Air Quality Site does not lie within an AQMA. Large residential

scheme proposed - potential for AQMA traffic impact
without mitigation.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Brownfield site, contamination expected, conditions
required

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 78% Grade 2; 22%
Grade 3

20% lies in an EA Source Protection Zone 1; 70% lies
in an EA Source Protection Zone 2; 100% lies in an EA
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Source Protection Zone 3
Gas pipeline crosses or is within the site
Watercourse crosses the site

Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Highways Impact

Strategic Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

> 2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment — Limited
capacity for growth

Employment -

Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Green Belt - - Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
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Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and mixed-use
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 10
Estimated dwelling units 9072
Estimated employment space (m?) 1000
Estimated start date 6-10 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 225-230
Development completion timescales (years) 11-15 Years
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Heydon Grange Golf Club, Fowlmere Road, Heydon, SGS8

7NS
Site Reference: 40046

Map 504: Site description - Heydon Grange Golf Club, Fowlmere Road, Heydon

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 464.73

Parish or Ward

Melbourn CP; Great and Little Chishill CP;
Fowlmere CP; Heydon CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

New Settlement

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building, Residential

Proposed development

Mixed Use, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Older persons housing,
Residential care home, Student
accommodation, Custom or self build
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housing, Specialist/other forms of housing,
Office, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Education,
Public open space, Community facilities,
Recreation and leisure, Healthcare, Retail

Proposed employment floorspace (m?) No estimate floorspace given
Proposed housing units 4200
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (1%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (1%)
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
4% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red TPO on-site
Townscape
At National Level the site is situated within the National
Landscape Character Area (NCA) 87: East Anglian
Chalk. The East Anglian Chalk National Character Area
(NCA) is characterised by the narrow continuation of
the chalk ridge that runs south-west—north-east across
southern England. The underlying geology is Upper
Cretaceous Chalk, which is covered in a surface
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

deposit of ice and river-deposited material laid down
during the last ice age. This creates a visually simple
and uninterrupted landscape of smooth, rolling
chalkland hills with large regular fields enclosed by low
hawthorn hedges, with few trees, straight roads and
expansive views to the north.

At local level the site is situated within The Chalklands
as assessed by SCDC within District Design Guide
SPD March 2010. As defined within the Character Area
the area has a strong rural character with a distinctive
landform of smooth rolling chalk hills and gently
undulating chalk plateau. A mostly large-scale arable
landscape of arable fields, low hedges and few trees,
giving it an open, spacious quality.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 7F: Southern Chalk Hills, 8B: Morden
to Duxford Lowland Chalklands

Development upon this site would have a significant
adverse effect to both the wider and local landscape
character, views and visual amenity. Even with
significant landscape mitigation works it would change
the landscape character permanently.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Within a Wildlife Site

North western boundary lies adjacent to the London
Road Roadside Verge CWS which supports at least 6
calcareous indicator species. All new housing
developments will require assessment of increased
visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. The site contains
deciduous woodland and hedges, and is likely to have
other priority habitats such as calcareous grassland
given the underlying geology. The golf course may
also hold some ecological value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Listed Asset on-site
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Scheduled Monument on-site

The sketch plan would have harmful impact on setting
of the Listed Building (barn at Heydon Grange farm)
and would obliterate large part of Scheduled Ancient
Monument. Impacts on the Conservation Area are
unlikely as shown, but if a different part of site were
developed there could be harmful impacts.

Archaeology

Red

The site is crossed by the nationally important Bran
Ditch, an Anglo-Saxon linear boundary designated as a
Scheduled Monument

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Inadequate accessibility to key local services,
transport, and employment opportunities

Proposed development would require accompanying
health centre (4 doctors), local centre / employment
provision, primary school, secondary school and
community centre

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

Transport and
Roads

Capacity issues at A505/A10/M11 and associated
junctions. Need for new Passenger Transport provision
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

and links to stations at Royston and Whittlesford
Parkway (GCP masterplan). Need for high quality
sustainable links. Should be considered cumulatively
with adjacent site.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle

Pollution subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation.
Air Quality Site does not lie within an AQMA. Large residential

scheme proposed - potential for AQMA traffic impact
without mitigation.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Brownfield site, contamination expected, conditions
required

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 81% Grade 2; 19%
Grade 3

12% lies in an EA Source Protection Zone 1; 53% lies
in an EA Source Protection Zone 2; 100% lies in an EA
Source Protection Zone 3

Gas pipeline crosses or is within the site

Watercourse crosses the site

Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

> 2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment — Limited
capacity for growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of

Parcel ID:
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Harm of Green
Belt Release

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and mixed-use
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 9

Estimated dwelling units 4200
Estimated employment space (m?) 1000
Estimated start date 6-10 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 225-230
Development completion timescales (years) 11-15 Years
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Land east of Station Road, Meldreth, SG8 6JP

Site Reference: 40089

Map 505: Site description - Land east of Station Road, Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 15.22

Parish or Ward

Melbourn CP; Meldreth CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Previously Developed Land

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Commercial/industrial

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

270
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
7% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red TPO on-site

National Character Area 87: East Anglian Chalk
Generally described as visually simple and
uninterrupted landscape of smooth, rolling chalkland
hills with large regular fields enclosed by low hawthorn
hedges, with few trees, straight roads and expansive
views to the north.

District Character Area: The Chalklands

Generally described as a broad scale landscape of
large fields, low-trimmed hedgerows and few trees.
Mostly strong rural character, though this is disrupted
immediately adjacent to major roads

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

The Development Area is made up of three sites
separated by roads. Wide and local views are high due
to topography and lack of intervening vegetation.
Station Road rises above site to cross over the railway
line. Long views are also available from this bridge
across the site. If developed in its entirety the site
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

would significantly impact the existing separation
between Meldreth and Melbourn eradicating the narrow
area of open farmland between the two and
amalgamating the villages and irreversibly affecting the
character of the individual villages.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI and any
residential development above 100 will require
consultation with Natural England. The eastern
boundary of the site lies adjacent to the River Mel and
associated riverine habitat. There are no apparent
priority habitats within the site; however, there are
hedges and wooded boundaries on site that are likely
to have ecological value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green

Green

Within 50m of an Outdoor Sports Facility

Infrastructure Within 50m of Designated Local Green Space
Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Within 100m of a Listed Asset

Environment

Development of the site could have a detrimental
impact two listed buildings adjacent to site entrance but
the impact could be reasonably mitigated.

Archaeology

A medieval moat is located in the area

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

The access link to the public highway is unsuitable to
serve the number of units that are being proposed.

The access link to the public highway is unsuitable to
serve the number of units that are being proposed.

Transport and
Roads

Requires links to existing cycleways/footways,
particularly Rail Station and potential Passenger
Transport infrastructure enhancements. Needs to keep
existing ROW to Station.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads and by railway noise (and
possibly vibration), but is acceptable in principle,
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation. The site is capable of being developed
in regard to odour/ light pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Reasonably large site and lots of residential units -
potential for AQMA traffic impact without mitigation.
Site does not lie within an AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.
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Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Watercourse crosses the site

Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
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Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 18
Estimated dwelling units 270

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 6-10 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 50
Development completion timescales (years) 11-15 Years
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Land adjacent to A10 and Royston Road, Melbourn, SG8

6DG
Site Reference: 40262

Map 506: Site description - Land adjacent to A10 and Royston Road, Melbourn

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 18.29

Parish or Ward

Melbourn CP; Meldreth CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Mixed use, Older persons housing,
Residential care home, Office, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
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Development, Research and Development,
Recreation and leisure, Hotel, Retall

Proposed employment floorspace (m?) 87000

Proposed housing units

Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
6% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red TPO on-site
Townscape

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is generally typical of the character in relation
to a large-scale arable landscape with an open,
spacious quality and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

The site allows remarkable views across it from both
the A10 and Royston Road and allows for a full
experience of the NCA87 character type of spacious
and strong rural character with rolling hills beyond.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Development throughout the site would have a
significant adverse impact to the wide and local
landscape character. It would be permanent,
encroachment into the countryside and removal of the
strong open rural landscape. Even with a reduction in
both commercial and residential build with landscape
mitigation works the harm would still be adverse and
unacceptable

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSis.
Development resulting in discharge to surface or
ground water of more than 20m3 per day or air pollution
would require consultation with Natural England.
Boundary hedges and woodland to east may qualify as
Habitats of Principal Importance/priority habitat and/or
be of high ecological value. Arable habitats likely to be
of low ecological value. Reptile records nearby and
farmland bird populations may be present.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Extensive archaeology of prehistoric/Roman date is
ocated in the area

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

As the site is located on the edge of Melbourn, suitable
infrastructure into Melbourn will be required to
encourage walking/cycling to local services, the
Melbourn Greenway and Meldreth Station. The
development is also proposed to be on either side of
the A10, a high quality walking and cycling link must be
provided over the road to ensure there is no restricted
access to local services.

Capacity assessments onto the A10 and A505 will be
required, with possible highway mitigation required. As
the site is located close to the A505 it must consider
the outcomes of the ongoing A505 study. The study
may restrict development until a strategic solution for
the A505 corridor is delivered. The study has assessed
growth scenarios based from the previous local plan
and a high growth scenario. However, the applicant
should be aware that the level of growth this site brings
may not be included within the study. The development
should be expected to contribute/deliver major
transport infrastructure to enable the site to be
developed.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation. The proposed site will be affected by
railway noise (and possibly vibration) but is acceptable
in principle subject to appropriate detailed design
considerations and mitigation. The site is capable of
being developed to provide healthy internal and
external environments in regard to noise / vibration/
odour/ Light Pollution after careful site layout, design
and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Not suggested for residential use therefore likely low
traffic impact on AQMA

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

88% lies in an EA Source Protection Zone 3

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

> 2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment — Limited
capacity for growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)
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Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and non-residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 0
Estimated dwelling units 0
Estimated employment space (m?) 87000
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land at Sheene Manor, Station Road, Meldreth, SG8 6JP

Site Reference: 40029

Map 507: Site description - Land at Sheene Manor, Station Road, Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.91
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Vacant/derelict land

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Older persons housing, Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

25-30
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Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
1% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
27% liesina 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.

Townscape

Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is generally non typical of the character, it is
enclosed and comprises woodland, howver the wider
landscape is typical in relation to a large-scale arable
landscape with an open, spacious quality and a mostly
strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

Residential development would be inappropriate here
given that it is extremely disconnected from Meldreth.
The site forms part of a cleared woodland parcel. It is
bound by Station Road to the north and the A10 to the
west. The site remains part of the remainder of a
woodland parcel and is therefore sensitive.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. The
whole site is shown as primary woodland habitat and
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

registered on the 2014 National Forest Inventory.
Aerial photography from 2013 shows a plantation
woodland on site; however aerial photography from
September 2019 shows that this has now been
cleared. The site now looks to contain grasslands,
wooded areas, hedges, and wooded boundaries that
are still likely to have ecological value. Applications
may find provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity
difficult within their red line boundaries and may need
to find offsite compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Within 100m of a Listed Asset

Part of the woodland on site appears to date from at
least 1885 and possibly earlier and further research is
needed to understand the historic interest of the area.
Development would need to consider the wider setting
of listed buildings on adjacent sites. Development of
the site could have a detrimental impact on a
designated or non-designated heritage asset or the
setting of a designated or non-designated heritage
asset, but the impact could be reasonably mitigated.

Archaeology

Located adjacent to a medieval moat. Associated
remains likely to survive in the area.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require
a cumulative assessment.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation. The site is capable of being developed
in regard to vibration/ odour/ light Pollution after careful
site layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints
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Issue

Comments

Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.
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Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 16
Estimated dwelling units 30
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land off Fenny Lane, Meldreth, Royston, SG8 6NN

Site Reference: 40036

Map 508: Site description - Land off Fenny Lane, Meldreth, Royston

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 4.02
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Older persons housing,
Residential care home, Office, Public open
space, Community facilities, Recreation and
leisure, Healthcare

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)
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Proposed housing units

140

Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Red Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (1%)

Partly in Flood Zone 3 (1%)

Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event

Landscape and
Townscape

TPO on-site

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is generally typical of the character in relation
to a large-scale arable landscape with an open,
spacious quality and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

The site is extremely well contained for the most part,
opening up to the landscape via the north.
Development would need to protect the character of
the village, primarily the neighbouring Conservation
Area character,and be appropriate to its setting here
considering immediate surroundings of existing
residential and agricultural style properties. The site is
clearly visible from the north and open to the
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

countryside from its northern boundary, this boundary
in particular will therefore benefit screening.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI, and any
residential development above 100 will require
consultation with Natural England. There is a
watercourse that runs adjacent to the western
boundary that will require surveys and probable
mitigation. There are no apparent priority habitats
within the site; however, there are wooded areas,
grasslands, hedges, and wooded boundaries on site
that are likely to have ecological value. Applications
may find provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity
difficult within their red line boundaries and may need
to find offsite compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies. A
reduction in housing density would be required to
provide this within the boundary.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Within 100m of a Listed Asset
Within or Partially within a Conservation Area

Meldreth was historically a long linear village. It has
seen some development to the rear of older properties.
Most modern development has been to the south of the
village outside of the conservation area. Development
on the scale proposed would see significant
development to the north of the village close to the
conservation area and has the potential to harm the
setting of the listed buildings on North End and the
character of the conservation area. The impact could
be reasonably mitigated.

Archaeology

Evidence of Roman/Saxon activity to the south east -
Amber 2
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Issue Assessment | Comments

Accessibility to Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and

Services and Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Facilities .
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m
Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access Red If over 100 dwellings two points of access are required

to accord with the advice of the Cambridgeshire Fire
and Rescue.

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

The existing footways along Fenny Lane are poor and
will need to be upgraded. The applicant will have to
consider cumulative impacts at local junctions.
Improvements have been identified for Melbourn High
Street/Station Road Junction.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

120




Issue Assessment

Comments

Air Quality Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Strategic Green
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or The site was submitted by the landowner
landowner who has expressed an intention to | and/or site promoter who has confirmed

development?

develop? that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership No

impediments to development?

Is there planning permission to develop the No relevant recent planning history

site?

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
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Achievable (Outcome = Green)

Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 35
Estimated dwelling units 140

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 6-10 Years
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Land to the rear of 67-69 High Street, Meldreth, SG8 6LA

Site Reference: 40070

Map 509: Site description - Land to the rear of 67-69 High Street, Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.13
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Residential, Paddock/scrub

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Older persons housing, Residential care
home, Custom or self build housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

20-25

123




Site Assessment Summary

Development Plan
Policies

Criteria Outcome

Suitable Red

Available Green

Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)

Issue Assessment | Comments

Adopted Outside Development Framework

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (3%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (2%)
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 100 year event

3% lies ina 1 in 1000 year event

Landscape and
Townscape

National Character

The East Anglian Chalk National Character Area
(NCA87) is characterised by the narrow continuation of
the chalk ridge that runs south-west—north-east across
southern England. This creates a visually simple and
uninterrupted landscape of smooth, rolling chalkland
hills with large regular fields enclosed by low hawthorn
hedges, with few trees, straight roads and expansive
views to the north.

Local Character

At local level the site is situated within The Chalklands
as assessed by SCDC within District Design Guide
SPD March 2010.

Both small and large villages generally have a strong
historic, linear form, though extensive modern estate
developments have occurred in some villages close to
Cambridge. The village edges are varied, typically
abutted by a mix of open fields, woodland, or smaller
fields.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

evelopment of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact on the landscape.

Subject to accommodating access and landscape
mitigation works the site is capable of accommodating
a development without resulting in material harm to the
surrounding countryside’s landscape character and
views from the wider and local area. Typical landscape
mitigation principles would include, existing boundary
planting to be retained or gaps infilled with new
hedgerow planting, buildings to be set back from the
southern boundary to be prevent adverse overbearing
Impacts, significant buffer planting upon the western
boundary to filter views to continue existing green
infrastructure and respect village edge characteristics.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI and any
residential development above 100 will require
consultation with Natural England. A majority of the
area is priority deciduous woodland, with some areas
of grassland.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Within 50m of an Amenity Green Space

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Within 100m of a Listed Asset
Within a Conservation Area

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Located close to the hostoric village core with features
of Roman - Saxon date recorded to the north.
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Accessibility to Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Services and Less than or Equal to 1,000m
Facilities .
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m
Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services
Site Access Red The proposed site does not to have a direct link to the
adopted public highway.
No possibility of creating a safe access.
Transport and Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require
Roads a cumulative assessment.
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
Noise, Vibration, but assessment of impacts from the adjacent school
Odour and Light will need to be undertaken.
Pollution
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.
Contamination and | Green No prior history of development.

Ground Stability
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Further constraints

Issue Comments

Constraints to - Agricultural
development

Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Highways Impact

growth

Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — - Parcel ID:
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)

127




Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 22
Estimated dwelling units 25

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land west of Station Road, Meldreth, SG8 6ND

Site Reference: 40088

Map 510: Site description - Land west of Station Road, Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 22.44
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield and Previously Developed Land

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building,
Commercial/industrial

Proposed development

Mixed Use, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

5000

Proposed housing units

400
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Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (5%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (5%)
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
11% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red Lies within 10m of a TPO

Townscape

National Character

The East Anglian Chalk National Character Area
(NCA87) is characterised by the narrow continuation of
the chalk ridge that runs south-west—north-east across
southern England. This area is a visually simple and
uninterrupted landscape of smooth, rolling chalkland
hills with large regular fields enclosed by low hawthorn
hedges, with few trees, straight roads and expansive
views to the north.

Local Character

At local level the site is situated within The Chalklands
as assessed by SCDC within District Design Guide
SPD March 2010.

This character area is a broad scale landscape of large
fields, low trimmed hedgerows and few trees with
occasional shelterbelts around settlements.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Both small and large villages generally have a strong
historic, linear form. These linear villages widen out in
places to include village greens, such as the large, oval
green at Barrington and the smaller, triangular one at
Heydon. The village edges are varied, typically abutted
by a mix of open fields, woodland, or smaller fields.
Long back gardens also help to form a transition to the
surrounding countryside.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

Whilt some limited development may be possible of n
the station road frontage, development throughout this
site would have a significant adverse impact to the
wide and local landscape character and views. It would
be an encroachment into the landscape, permanent,
remove existing open agricultural fields, amalgamate
the villages of Meldreth and Melbourn and an
urbanisation of the rural countryside.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Any agricultural/industrial development that could
cause air pollution will require consultation with Natural
England. There are no apparent priority habitats within
the site; however, there are hedges and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space / Green Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
Green impact of the proposed development could be
Infrastructure reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Green Development of the site would not have a detrimental

Environment

impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Archaeological sites recorded in the area include
Bronze Age funerary monuments and enclosures of
probable late prehistoric or Roman date.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

The access link to the public highway is unsuitable to
serve the number of units that are being proposed. If
over 100 dwellings two points of access are required to
accord with the advice of the Cambridgeshire Fire and
Rescue.

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

The development will have to consider cumulative
impacts at local junctions. Improvements would be
required to the signalised junction in Melbourn and
possible improvements required at junctions on the
A10 and A505. Contributions towards the Melbourn to
Cambridge Greenway would be required to support
sustainable travel to Cambridge.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light

The proposed site will be affected by railway noise (and
possibly vibration) but is acceptable in principle subject

Pollution to appropriate detailed design considerations and
mitigation.
Air Quality Reasonably large site and lots of residential units -

potential for AQMA traffic impact without mitigation.
Site does not lie within an AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Brownfield site, contamination expected, conditions
required

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

> 2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment — Limited
capacity for growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

develop?

Is the site controlled by a developer or The site was submitted by the landowner
landowner who has expressed an intention to | and/or site promoter who has confirmed

that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No
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Question

Response

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and mixed-use
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 18
Estimated dwelling units 400
Estimated employment space (m?) 5000
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 50
Development completion timescales (years) 11-15 Years
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Land south of Melrose, Meldreth, SG8 6ND

Site Reference: 40269

Map 511: Site description - Land south of Melrose, Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.46
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Vacant/derelict land

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Older persons housing, Residential care
home, Custom or self build housing, Public
open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)
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Proposed housing units 40
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Green Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: None
Landscape and Red National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Townscape

Local Character: The Chalklands

The site itself is very small and enclosed and therefore
non typical of the large-scale arable landscape but
does have a strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

The site comprises a parcel of woodland adjacent to
Melrose. Development is not appropriate here,
although the immediate surroundings of existing
residential properties in the east are a good contextual
fit for the proposal of residential development, any
development here will cause damage to the existing
green infrastructure on site. It would be unsuitable to
clear this woodland site for development as it aids the
rural transition from the village extending into the
countryside and forms part of a green edge to the
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Issue Assessment | Comments
village.

Biodiversity and All new housing developments will require assessment

Geodiversity of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. The
whole site is denoted as deciduous woodland on the
National Forest Inventory 2014 and, therefore,
regarded as priority habitat. There are no other
apparent priority habitats within the site; however, there
are grasslands and hedges on site that are also likely
to have ecological value. Applications may find
provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity difficult
within their red line boundaries and may need to find
offsite compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.
Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space / Green Site is not on protected open space designation. Any

Green impact of the proposed development could be

Infrastructure reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Green Development of the site could have a detrimental

Environment

impact on a designated or non-designated heritage
asset or the setting of a designated or non-designated
heritage asset, but the impact could be reasonably
mitigated.

Archaeology

Located on the southern edge of historic village core.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services
Site Access Red The proposed site does not to have a direct link to the
adopted public highway.
The proposed site does not to have a direct link to the
adopted public highway.
Transport and No comment
Roads
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
Noise, Vibration, The proposed site will be affected by noise from nearby
Odour and Light industrial/commercial activities but is acceptable in
Pollution principle subject to appropriate detailed design
considerations and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.
Contamination and | Green No prior history of development.

Ground Stability

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Strategic
Highways Impact

Green

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
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growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 27
Estimated dwelling units 40
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Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land east of Fenny Lane Farm, Meldreth, SG8 6NN

Site Reference: 40276

Map 512: Site description - Land east of Fenny Lane Farm, Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 0.48
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Paddock/scrub

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Custom or self build
housing, Specialist/other forms of housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

12

141




Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Red Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (6%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (6%)
Surface water flooding: 5% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event
Landscape and Red National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.

Local Character: The Chalklands

The site itself is very small and enclosed and therefore
non typical of the large-scale arable landscape with an
open, spacious quality and a mostly strong rural
character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

The site comprises paddocks outside of the
development framework boundary but in proximity to it.
The site is well contained for the most part, opening up
in the south. The linear nature of the plot would be a
poor form of development that would have an adverse
impact on the setting of the village and is not
supported.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. There
are no apparent priority habitats within the site;
however, there are grasslands, woodland areas,

142




Issue

Assessment

Comments

hedges, and wooded boundaries on site that are likely
to have ecological value. Applications may find
provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity difficult
within their red line boundaries and may need to find
offsite compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Within 100m of a Conservation Area

Development of the site may have an impact to wider
setting of the Conservation Area, but this could most
likely be successfully mitigated.

Archaeology

Evidence of Roman/Saxon activity to the south east -
Amber 2

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services
Site Access Red The proposed site does not to have a direct link to the
adopted public highway.
No possibility of creating a safe access.
Transport and Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require
Roads a cumulative assessment.
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide
Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to
Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact

on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Strategic
Highways Impact

Green

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:
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Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 25
Estimated dwelling units 12
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land at Fenny Lane Farm, Meldreth, SG8 6NN

Site Reference: 40277

Map 513: Site description - Land at Fenny Lane Farm, Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.04
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield and Previously Developed Land

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building,
Education/community

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Custom or self build
housing, Specialist/other forms of housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)
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Development Plan
Policies

Proposed housing units 16
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework

Flood Risk

Green

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: None

Landscape and
Townscape

TPO on-site

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is generally typical of the character in relation
to a large-scale arable landscape with an open,
spacious quality and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

The site comprises part of a farm. Development here
should aim to protect the character of the village,
primarily the neighbouring Conservation Area
character; it must consider its setting and immediate
surroundings of existing residential and commercial
properties. The site is clearly visible from the north,
west and partly south, these boundaries in particular
would therefore benefit screening. The density and
pattern of new developments must reflect that of the

147




Issue

Assessment

Comments

existing village.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. There
are no apparent priority habitats within the site;
however, there are grasslands, scrub areas, buildings,
hedges, and wooded boundaries on site that are likely
to have ecological value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Development of the site may have an impact to wider
setting of the Conservation Area, but this could most
likely be successfully mitigated.

Archaeology

Evidence of Roman/Saxon activity to the south east

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services
Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.
There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.
Transport and Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require
Roads a cumulative assessment,
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide
Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to
Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.
Contamination and Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.
Ground Stability
Further constraints
Issue Comments
Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2
development
Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

Highways Impact

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth

Employment

Green Belt -
Assessment of

Parcel ID:

149




Harm of Green
Belt Release

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 15
Estimated dwelling units 16
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land north of Kneesworth Road and west of West Way,

Meldreth, SG8 6LL
Site Reference: 40278

Map 514: Site description - Land north of Kneesworth Road and west of West Way,

Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.63
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Custom or self build
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housing, Specialist/other forms of housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -

Proposed housing units 20
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event
Landscape and Red National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Townscape

Local Character: The Chalklands

The site itself is very small and partially enclosed and
therefore not entirely typical of the large-scale arable
landscape but it does have a partial open, spacious
guality and a mostly strong rural character as per the
chracter area.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

Residential development would be inappropriate due to
the separation between the site and Meldreth. The site
is largely well contained and has sufficient boundary
treatment for the most part. The site is clearly visible
from the roadside at Kneesworth Road, development
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

should be partly visible when travelling along this Road.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. There
are no apparent priority habitats within the site;
however, there are field margins, hedges, and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage

assets.

Archaeology

Evidence for post medieval activity in the vicinity

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services
Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.
There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.
Transport and Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require
Roads a cumulative assessment.
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide
Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to
Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.
Contamination and Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
Ground Stability contamination, conditions required.
Further constraints
Issue Comments
Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2
development
Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

Highways Impact

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth

Employment

Green Belt -
Assessment of

Parcel ID:
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Harm of Green
Belt Release

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 12
Estimated dwelling units 20
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land to the west of Fenny Lane Farm, Meldreth, SG8 6LP

Site Reference: 40281

Map 515: Site description - Land to the west of Fenny Lane Farm, Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 0.36
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Custom or self build
housing, Specialist/other forms of housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

12
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Green Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: None
Landscape and Red Lies within 10m of a TPO

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is generally typical of the character in relation
to a large-scale arable landscape with an open,
spacious quality and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

The unbound northern and western boundaries will
have direct and open views. The site is contained from
the east but largely open for the most part. Residential
development in this location would be inappropriate
due to the separation of the site from the village.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. There
are no apparent priority habitats within the site;
however, there are grasslands, hedges, and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

The site is visible from the entry to the Meldreth
Conservation Area and development has the potential
to impact upon its wider setting and approach but this
could be reasonably mitigated.

Archaeology

Evidence of Roman/Saxon activity to the south east

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Transport and Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require
Roads a cumulative assessment.
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide
Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to
Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.
Contamination and Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
Ground Stability contamination, conditions required.
Further constraints
Issue Comments
Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2
development
Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

Highways Impact

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

develop?

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.
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Question Response

Are there known legal or ownership No
impediments to development?

Is there planning permission to develop the No relevant recent planning history
site?
When will the site be available for 0-5 Years

development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)

Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 33
Estimated dwelling units 12

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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44 North End and Land at Bury End Farm, North End,

Meldreth, SG8 6NT
Site Reference: 40284

Map 516: Site description - 44 North End and Land at Bury End Farm, North End,

Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 2.41
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Previously Developed Land

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Residential, Agricultural land/building,
Commercial/industrial

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space
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Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -

Proposed housing units 70
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Green Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: None

Landscape and
Townscape

TPO on-site

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: The Chalklands

The site itself is brownfield and therefore is occupied,
unable to retain characterisitics typical of the large-
scale arable landscape but it is set amongst an open,
spacious and strong rural character as per the chracter
area.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

Development here is suitable as the site is brownfield
land and has already been built on so its location is not
too sensitive. Development should aim to protect the
character of the village and have sensitivity to the
neighbouring Conservation Area character. Residential
development with open space is appropriate here; it
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

must reflect the surrounding character and a reduced
density is needed to better integrate with the village.
Screening needed to the south and southwest
boundaries.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Any residential development will require assessment of
recreational impacts on nearby SSSIs. Consultation
with Natural England required for developments of
more than 50 dwellings outside of existing settlements.
Boundaries, particularly to east, may qualify as
Habitats of Principal Importance/priority habitats and be
of high ecological value (e.g. orchard or hedgerow).
Otherwise, site likely to low ecological value. Buildings
and mature trees may support roosting bats or nesting
birds and nearby waterbodies may support great
crested newt (if suitable).

Development of the site would not have a detrimental
impact on any designated site, or those with a regional
or local protection.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Within 100m of a Listed Asset
Within 100m of a Conservation Area

Development of the site could have a detrimental
impact on the setting of the Conservation Area and
wider setting of the listed Mill and Mill House, but the
impact could be reasonably mitigated.

Archaeology

Located adjacent to a medieval moated site with
associated enclosures to south

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The development should promote sustainable travel
which may include contributions towards the Melbourn
to Cambridge Greenway and improved links to
Meldreth station. Cumulative junction assessments will
be required.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Site previously used as a turkey farm. Potential for
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments
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Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential
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Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 22
Estimated dwelling units 52
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land off Whitecroft Road, Meldreth, SG8 6L S

Site Reference: 40338

Map 517: Site description - Land off Whitecroft Road, Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 3.77
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Paddock/scrub

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing, Public open
space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

No estimate given
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Site Assessment Summary

Development Plan
Policies

Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (25%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (23%)
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 100 year event

18% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event

Landscape and
Townscape

TPO on-site

National Character Area 87: East Anglian Chalk
Generally described as visually simple and
uninterrupted landscape of smooth, rolling chalkland
hills with large regular fields enclosed by low hawthorn
hedges, with few trees, straight roads and expansive
views to the north.

District Character Area: The Chalklands

Generally described as a broad scale landscape of
large fields, low-trimmed hedgerows and few trees.
Mostly strong rural character, though this is disrupted
immediately adjacent to major roads

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

Development throughout the site would have a
significant adverse impact to the landscape character
and visual amenity. It would be an encroachment into
the landscape, permanent, removal of existing
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

agricultural land and an urbanisation of the rural
landscape. However, with a reduction in residential
units and a sympathetic approach this harm would be
reduced subject to landscape mitigation measures
including existing boundary planting to be protected,
and by creating a rural approach.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. The site
contains traditional orchards and deciduous woodland;
although | am aware there has been some vegetation
clearance on site in the past two years. The eastern
and southern boundaries are adjacent to an award
watercourse.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Within 50m of an Outdoor Sports Facility
Within 50m of Designated Local Green Space
Site is not on protected open space designation. Any

impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Evidence for Roman and Saxon activity is recorded to
the north

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The site must consider cumulative impacts at local
junctions. Also the development must promote
sustainable travel to link to local services and Meldreth
Station.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments
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Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential
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Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 19
Estimated dwelling units 72
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land adjacant to No. 53 Station Road, Meldreth, SG8 6JP

Site Reference: 40461

Map 518: Site description - Land adjacant to No. 53 Station Road, Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 0.34
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Vacant/derelict land

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 6% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event
Landscape and Red National Character Area 87: East Anglian Chalk

Generally described as visually simple and
uninterrupted landscape of smooth, rolling chalkland
hills with large regular fields enclosed by low hawthorn
hedges, with few trees, straight roads and expansive
views to the north.

District Character Area: The Chalklands

Generally described as a broad scale landscape of
large fields, low-trimmed hedgerows and few trees.
Mostly strong rural character, though this is disrupted
immediately adjacent to major roads

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

Development throughout this site would have a
significant adverse impact to the existing settlement
character, an encroachment into the landscape,
permanent and removal an existing paddock upon the
edge of the existing settlement. Development would
also cause a creep of development towards the A10
joining Meldreth to the Industrial/Agricultural site on the
other side of the A10. This creep may create
precedent for further development which may further
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Issue Assessment | Comments
diminish the separation between Meldreth and
Melbourn. Development has the potential to change the
character of the edge of the village and extend its
urban edge up to A10 and beyond.

Biodiversity and All new housing developments will require assessment

Geodiversity of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. There
are no apparent priority habitats within the site;
however, there are hedges, wooded boundaries, and
scrub-like habitat on site that are likely to have
ecological value.
Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space / Green Site is not on protected open space designation. Any

Green
Infrastructure

impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Within 100m of a Listed Asset

There are no known heritage assets on the site, but
there is a listed building close by, Orchard Cottage 61
Station Road. Any works on this site would need to be
sensitive to the setting of that building.

Archaeology

Medieval moats are recorded to the south and east

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require
a cumulative assessment.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by railway noise (and
possibly vibration) but is acceptable in principle subject
to appropriate detailed design considerations and
mitigation. The site is capable of being developed to
provide healthy internal and external environments in
regard to noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after
careful site layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2
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Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery

Response
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Estimated dwellings per hectare

24

Estimated dwelling units 8
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Former GoCold building, Station Yard, High Street,

Meldreth, SG8 6JR
Site Reference: 40479

Map 519: Site description - Former GoCold building, Station Yard, High Street, Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 0.54
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Previously Developed Land

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Commercial/industrial

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

27
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Site Assessment Summary

Development Plan
Policies

Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Green Wholly within Development Framework

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event

Landscape and
Townscape

TPO on-site

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: The Chalklands

The site itself is brownfield and therefore is occupied,
unable to retain characterisitics typical of the large-
scale arable landscape but it is set amongst an open,
spacious and strong rural character as per the chracter
area.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

This is a brownfield site located amongst heavy
commercial development but there is residential
development close by, especially further north adjacent
to the railway line. Residential development with open
space is appropriate here. Site boundaries to be
retained and tree retention encouraged. Development
may need to be reduced to better integrate with the
village character.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. There
are no apparent priority habitats within the site;
however, there are buildings, grasslands, hedges, and
wooded boundaries on site that are likely to have
ecological value. Applications may find provision of a
10% net gain in biodiversity difficult within their red line
boundaries and may need to find offsite compensation
to comply with up-coming National legislation and
developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space / Green Site is not on protected open space designation. Any

Green impact of the proposed development could be

Infrastructure reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Green Development of the site would have either a neutral or

Environment positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology Green No significant archaeology likely to survive in this area

Accessibility to Green Distance to Primary School: Less than or Equal to

Services and
Facilities

450m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m
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Highways Impact

Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m
Good accessibility to key local services, transport, and
employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.
There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require

Roads a cumulative assessment.
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration, The proposed site will be affected by railway noise (and

Odour and Light possibly vibration) but is acceptable in principle subject

Pollution to appropriate detailed design considerations and
mitigation. The site is capable of being developed to
provide healthy internal and external environments in
regard to noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after
careful site layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and Brownfield site, contamination expected, conditions

Ground Stability required

Further constraints

Issue Comments

Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

development

Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth
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Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

Appeal allowed for demolition of existing
factory building and office and construction
of 22no. dwellings with associated
landscanina (Plannina annlication ref

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 50
Estimated dwelling units 27

Estimated employment space (m?)
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Estimated start date 0-5 Years

Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75

Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land at Chiswick End, Meldreth, SG8 6LZ

Site Reference: 47457

Map 520: Site description - Land at Chiswick End, Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 0.99
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Woodland/orchard

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

185




Site Assessment Summary

Development Plan
Policies

Criteria Outcome

Suitable Red

Available Green

Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)

Issue Assessment | Comments

Adopted Outside Development Framework

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (11%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (11%)
Surface water flooding: 3% lies in a 1 in 100 year event

20% lies ina 1 in 1000 year event

Landscape and
Townscape

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is generally typical of the character in relation
to a large-scale arable landscape with an open,
spacious quality and a mostly strong rural character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

The site forms part of an arable field and is currently an
orchard in a largely rural setting. Development here
would be outside of the Development Framework
Boundary and therefore in the countryside.
Development is semi appropriate here in its context of
existing residential properties. But development here
would replace the existing orchard and see a loss of
existing green infrastructure. The site is well screened
from most areas. Development of green infrastructure,
retention of trees and hedgerows required for
landscape mitigation.

186




Issue

Assessment

Comments

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing development will require an
assessment of impacts on nearby SSSIs. Boundary
hedgerows likely to be Habitats of Principal
Importance/be of high ecological value and support
protected or notable species. Traditional orchards are
also HPI but orchard appears likely to be newly
planted. Habitat quality will need to be assessed.
Applications may find provision of a 10% net gain in
biodiversity difficult within their red line boundaries and
may need to find off-site compensation to comply with
up-coming National legislation and developing local
policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have no impact on any
designated or non-designated heritage assets

Archaeology

Cropmarks of probable late prehistoric or Roman
enclsoures are recorded to the south.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services
Site Access Red The proposed site does not to have a direct link to the
adopted public highway.
No possibility of creating a safe access.
Transport and No comment
Roads
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide
Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to
Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact

on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Strategic
Highways Impact

Green

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of

Parcel ID:
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Harm of Green
Belt Release

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 6
Estimated dwelling units 6
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Willow Tree Stables, 110-112 Whitecroft Road, Meldreth,

SG8 6LP
Site Reference: 47535

Map 521: Site description - Willow Tree Stables, 110-112 Whitecroft Road, Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 2.22
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Residential, Paddock/scrub

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

15-30
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Site Assessment Summary

Development Plan
Policies

Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (15%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (13%)

Surface water flooding: 11% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event

Landscape and
Townscape

TPO on-site

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is semi typical of the character in relation to a
large-scale arable landscape with a mostly strong rural
character, but is atypical of the open, spacious quality.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

The site comprises several parcels of arable land with
one dwelling and several outbuildings. The site is
generally self-contained. The density and pattern of
new developments must reflect that of the existing
village. If fully developed without adjoining parcels it
would create an isolated form of development
separated from the main village.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. Natural
England have highlighted a proportion of the site as
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

traditional orchard (priority habitat); however, aerial
photography confirms this area as prodominatly
grassland with some wooded areas. There are no
other apparent priority habitats within the site; however,
there are buildings, grasslands, wooded areas, hedges,
and wooded boundaries on site that are likely to have
ecological value. Applications may find provision of a
10% net gain in biodiversity difficult within their redline
boundaries and may need to find offsite compensation
to comply with up-coming National legislation and
developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Within 100m of a Conservation Area

Development of the site would have no impact on any
designated or non-designated heritage assets.

Archaeology

Evidence for Roman and Saxon activity is recorded to
the north

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

No comment

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Strategic
Highways Impact

Green

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth

Employment
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Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or

develop?

landowner who has expressed an intention to

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 13
Estimated dwelling units 30
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
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Development completion timescales (years)

0-5 Years
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Site on Whaddon Road, Meldreth (west of The Burtons),

SG8 5RL
Site Reference: 55082

Map 522: Site description - Site on Whaddon Road, Meldreth (west of The Burtons)

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.25
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Commercial/industrial

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Older persons housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)
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Proposed housing units

30-78

Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 2% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
14% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red National Landscape Character Area (NCA) 87: East
Townscape Anglian Chalk

Local Character: The Chalklands

The site is atypical of the local character. The local
character has a distinctive landform of smooth rolling
chalk hills and gently undulating chalk plateau. A
mostly large-scale arable landscape of arable fields,
low hedges and few trees, giving it an open, spacious
quality.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

The site forms part of an L shaped parcel of scrubland.
The site is outside of the Development Framework
Boundary and therefore in the countryside.
Preservation of the rural countryside character is
important, and the site would essentially see
development in the countryside. The range for the
number of units proposed is far too high. A reduced
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

development may be acceptable subject to responding
to the surrounding character and with landscape
mitigation.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. There
are no apparent priority habitats within the site;
however, there are grasslands, woodland areas, scrub,
hedges, and wooded boundaries on site that are likely
to have ecological value. Applications may find
provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity difficult
within their red line boundaries and may need to find
off-site compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Post medieval features recorded on adjacent site

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The Highway Authority recognises that this site is
already allocated within other Local Plans, which would
have had a strategic transport test. The site will still
require a full Transport Assessment at the planning
application stage. The site will also need to deliver
strategic transport infrastructure in order to allow the
local highway network to accommodate the growth on
the network caused by the site.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2
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Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery

Response
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Estimated dwellings per hectare

36

Estimated dwelling units 45
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land to the rear of 124 High Street, Meldreth, SG8 6LB

Site Reference: 56132

Map 523: Site description - Land to the rear of 124 High Street, Meldreth

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.56
Parish or Ward Meldreth CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Residential

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units
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Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Green Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: None

Landscape and
Townscape

TPO on-site

NCA 87 East Anglian Chalk
District Area The Chalklands

The site is typical of the settlement character.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4C: Hatley Wooded Claylands

A rectangular shaped site located to the east of the
village of Meldreth. It is an area of woodland, a rural
location outside and abutting the settlement framework.
Wide and local views are limited due to built form and
intervening mature woodland blocks and hedgerows.
Development upon this site would have a limited
impact to the landscape character and views subject to
landscape mitigation measures.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All residential developments would require an
assessment of recreational impacts on nearby SSSis.
Any discharge to ground or surface water of more than
2m3/day would require consultation with Natural
England in relation to L-Moor, Shepreth SSSI. Site
appears likely to be habitat of high ecological value and
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

may qualify as Habitats of Principal Importance/be of
high ecological value and support protected and
notable species. Impact on Habitats of Principal
Importance must be avoided in the first instance which
may not be achievable with the proposed number of
units. Records for water vole in close proximity. All
schemes need to deliver at least 10% measurable
biodiversity net gain. Applications may find provision of
a net gain in biodiversity of a minimum of 10% difficult
within their red line boundaries and may need to find
off-site compensation.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green

Green

Within 50m of a Semi-Natural Green Space

Infrastructure Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Within 100m of a Listed Asset

Environment

Within or Partially within a Conservation Area

Development of the site could have a detrimental
impact on the adjacent conservation area, but the
impact could be reasonably mitigated. Care needed
around the design of the access point.

Archaeology

Located in the medieval village core to the south of a
medieval moated manor site

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.
There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and Green No comment

Roads
Development of the site will not have a detrimental
impact on the functioning of trunk roads and/or local
roads.

Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide

Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to

Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact

on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Strategic
Highways Impact

Green

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
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growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 4
Estimated dwelling units 6
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Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Ely Road, Milton, CB24 6DD
Site Reference: 40345

Map 524: Site description - Ely Road, Milton

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 14.96
Parish or Ward Milton CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield and Previously Developed Land

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Recreation

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Older persons housing,
Residential care home, Student
accommodation, Custom or self build
housing, Office, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
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Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Public open
space, Recreation and leisure, Hotel

Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -

Development Plan
Policies

Proposed housing units 90
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework

Wholly within the Cambridge Greenbelt

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: 5% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event

Landscape and
Townscape

National Landscape Character Area (NCA) 88:
Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands

Local Character: The Fen Edge

The site is generally atypical of the local character of a
low-lying, flat open landscape with extensive vistas.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2B: Cottenham Fen Edge Claylands

The site is Cambridge Footgolf Centre located to the
north of Milton. The site is outside of the Development
Framework Boundary and within the Green Belt.
Generally, the site exhibits a mixed character with
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

containment only in the west and areas in the north.
The eastern and southern boundaries are unbound and
there will be views into the site. Development would
have an adverse effect on the landscape character of
the area; however, with landscape mitigation measures
the impact could be reduced.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Discharge to surface or ground water of more than
20m? per day would require consultation with Natural
England. Boundary hedgerows and mature trees may
be Habitats of Principal Importance/be of high
ecological value. Grassland quality will need to be
assessed. Habitats may support protected or notable
species such as reptiles, drain may support water vole,
etc. Building may support roosting bats (if suitable).

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Extensive Roman settlement known to east

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Less
than or Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The A10 corridor is highly congested. CCC has a no
net trip increase requirement for the area and this
development would have to adhere to that. The site
must create zero net additional vehicle trips onto the
network by promoting and providing sustainable
infrastructure. The applicant will need to consider
whether this could be achieved by ensuring the site
links to the Waterbeach to Cambridge Greenway, the
Mereway, Rail facilities, the CAM/Mass Transit
proposals and a restrictive approach to parking.
Contributions towards the transport infrastructure
package for the wider area will be expected, as will a
cumulative assessment.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation. The site is capable of being developed
to provide healthy internal and external environments in
regard to noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after
careful site layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.
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Issue Assessment

Comments

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Strategic Red
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 3 - A14 CNB

No capacity for growth. Sites would need to ensure no
net increase in vehicles trips on the Strategic Road
Network.

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID: MI4; OA2
Very High

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or The site was submitted by the landowner
landowner who has expressed an intention to | and/or site promoter who has confirmed

development?

develop? that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership No

impediments to development?

Is there planning permission to develop the No relevant recent planning history

site?

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
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Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 6
Estimated dwelling units 90

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land off Butt Lane, Milton, CB24 6DQ

Site Reference: 40365

Map 525: Site description - Land off Butt Lane, Milton

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 13.80
Parish or Ward Milton CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Mixed Use, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing, Office,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Public open space
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Proposed employment floorspace (m?) 54000

Townscape

Proposed housing units 405
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Wholly within the Cambridge Greenbelt
Within or partially within Mineral and Waste
Consultation Area
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 4% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
8% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
29% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red National Landscape Character Area (NCA) 88:

Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands
Local Character: The Fen Edge

The site is generally atypical of the local character of a
low-lying, flat open landscape with extensive vistas.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2B: Cottenham Fen Edge Claylands

Development throughout this site would have a
significant adverse impact to the wide and local
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

landscape character and views. It would be an
encroachment into the landscape, permanent, remove
existing open agricultural fields and an urbanisation of
the rural countryside. Even with a reduction in
commercial floor space and residential units with
landscape mitigation measures the harm would still be
significant and unacceptable

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Any discharge of water or liquid waste of more than
20m3 to ground a day may require Natural England
consultation. There are no apparent priority habitats
within the site; however, there are grasslands, wooded
areas, hedges, and wooded boundaries on site that are
likely to have ecological value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space / Green Site is not on protected open space designation. Any

Green impact of the proposed development could be

Infrastructure reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Green Development of the site would have either a neutral or

Environment positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology Roman settlement is recorded in the area

Accessibility to Green Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m

Services and
Facilities

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Less
than or Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Good accessibility to key local services, transport, and
employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The A10 corridor is highly congested. CCC has a no
net trip increase requirement for the area and this
development would have to adhere to that. The site
must create zero net additional vehicle trips onto the
network by promoting and providing sustainable
infrastructure. The applicant will need to consider
whether this could be achieved by ensuring the site
links to the Waterbeach to Cambridge Greenway, the
Mereway, Rail facilities, the CAM/Mass transit
proposals and a restrictive approach to parking.
Contributions towards the transport infrastructure
package for the wider area will be expected, as will a
cumulative assessment.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation. The site is capable of being developed
to provide healthy internal and external environments in
regard to noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after
careful site layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Reasonably large site and lots of residential units -
potential for AQMA traffic impact without mitigation

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.
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Further constraints

Highways Impact

Issue Comments

Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 95% Grade 2; 5%
development Grade 3

Strategic Red Within Highways England Zone 3 - A14 CNB

No capacity for growth. Sites would need to ensure no
net increase in vehicles trips on the Strategic Road

Harm of Green
Belt Release

Network.
Employment -
Green Belt — - Parcel ID: KI3; MI1; OAl
Assessment of Very High

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
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Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and mixed-use
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 29
Estimated dwelling units 405
Estimated employment space (m?) 54000
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 50
Development completion timescales (years) 11-15 Years
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Land to the north west of Ely Road, Milton, CB24 6AE

Site Reference: 40478

Map 526: Site description - Land to the north west of Ely Road, Milton

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 16.33
Parish or Ward Milton CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Non-Residential, Office, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Public open space, Retail
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Proposed employment floorspace (m?) 20000

Proposed housing units

Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Wholly within the Cambridge Greenbelt
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
17% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red National Landscape Character Area (NCA) 88:
Townscape Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands

Local Character: The Fen Edge

The site is generally typical of the local character of a
low-lying, flat open landscape with extensive vistas.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2B: Cottenham Fen Edge Claylands

The site is a triangular shaped arable plot located to
the north of Milton. Generally, the site exhibits a mixed
character with open views from most areas. The site is
outside of the Development Framework Boundary and
therefore in the countryside. Preservation of the rural
countryside character is important, but the site would
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

essentially see development in the countryside.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Any discharge of water or liquid waste of more than
20m3 to ground a day may require Natural England
consultation. There is a ditch that runs through the
southwest corner of the site that will require survey and
probable mitigation. There are no other apparent
priority habitats within the site; however, there are
grasslands, hedges, and wooded boundaries on site
that are likely to have ecological value. Applications
may find provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity
difficult within their red line boundaries and may need
to find offsite compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Located in a landscape of extensive prehistoric and
Roman archaeology

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Less
than or Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

Milton is located within the A10 corridor which has a nil
determent policy position. The applicant will also have
to consider the Waterbeach to Cambridge Greenway,
Mereway and CAM route which all propose to provide a
high quality sustainable transport link into Cambridge.

The A10 study has identified a multi-modal package of
measures required to unlock growth in the area. A
significant financial package will be sought from
developers in this corridor who benefit from the
infrastructure.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation. The site is capable of being developed
to provide healthy internal and external environments in
regard to noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after
careful site layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Not suggested for residential use therefore likely low
traffic impact on AQMA

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Green

Site adjacent to cemetary, however, non-residential
use proposed.
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Further constraints

Issue Comments

development

Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Highways Impact

Strategic Red Within Highways England Zone 3 - A14 CNB

No capacity for growth. Sites would need to ensure no
net increase in vehicles trips on the Strategic Road

Harm of Green
Belt Release

Network.
Employment -
Green Belt - - Parcel ID: LAG6; MI1
Assessment of Very High

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
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Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and non-residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 0
Estimated dwelling units 0
Estimated employment space (m?) 20000
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land to the east of Ely Road, Milton, CB24 6DD

Site Reference: 40513

Map 527: Site description - Land to the east of Ely Road, Milton

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 12.24
Parish or Ward Milton CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building, Paddock/scrub

Proposed development

Residential, Older persons housing, Custom
or self build housing, Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

100
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Within 20m of Site Specific Policies/Housing,
Employment or Recreation allocation
Wholly within the Cambridge Greenbelt
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
6% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red National Landscape Character Area (NCA) 88:

Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands
Local Character: The Fen Edge

The site is generally atypical of the local character of a
low-lying, flat open landscape with extensive vistas.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2B: Cottenham Fen Edge Claylands

The site is college of West Anglia and arable land,
located to the north of Milton. Generally, the site
exhibits a mixed character with containment in the
south and west. The site is outside of the Development
Framework Boundary and therefore in the countryside.
Preservation of the rural countryside character is
important, but the site would essentially see
development in the countryside. Residential
development is inappropriate here as the site is
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

isolated from the village.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Green

Application unlikely to require Natural England
consultation. There is a ditch which runs adjacent to
the east and southwest boundaries that will require
survey and probable mitigation. There are no other
apparent priority habitats within the site; however, there
are buildings, grasslands, scrub, hedges, and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value. Applications may find provision of a 10% net
gain in biodiversity difficult within their red line
boundaries and may need to find offsite compensation
to comply with up-coming National legislation and
developing local policies.

Development of the site would not have a detrimental
impact on any designated site, or those with a regional
or local protection.

Open Space /
Green

Green

Within 50m of a Semi-Natural Green Space

Infrastructure Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Within 100m of a Listed Asset

Environment

Within 100m of a Scheduled Monument
Within 100m of a Conservation Area

Development could have impact on setting of
conservation area, but careful design of access point
and southern edge should avoid this. Development is
unlikely to harm nearby scheduled ancient monument.

Archaeology

Extensive Roman settlement known to the east,
elements of which extend into the proposal area

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m
Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m
Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m
Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Less
than or Equal to 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to

detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The A10 corridor is highly congested. CCC has a no
net trip increase requirement for the area and this
development would have to adhere to that. The site
must create zero net additional vehicle trips onto the
network by promoting and providing sustainable
infrastructure. The applicant will need to consider
whether this could be achieved by ensuring the site
links to the Waterbeach to Cambridge Greenway, the
Mereway, Rail facilities, the CAM/Mass Transit
proposals and a restrictive approach to parking.
Contributions towards the transport infrastructure
package for the wider area will be expected, as will a
cumulative assessment.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
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Highways Impact

Issue Assessment | Comments

Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and Previous use of the site is for agricultural buildings.

Ground Stability Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.
Phase Il likely.

Further constraints

Issue Comments

Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 59% Grade 2; 41%

development Grade 3

Strategic Red Within Highways England Zone 3 - A14 CNB

No capacity for growth. Sites would need to ensure no
net increase in vehicles trips on the Strategic Road
Network.

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID: MI4; OA2
Very High

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to

develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership

impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the

site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for

development?

0-5 Years
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Achievable (Outcome = Green)

Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 8
Estimated dwelling units 100

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land south of Milton, north of A14, Milton, CB23 3PE

Site Reference: 47943

Map 528: Site description - Land south of Milton, north of A14, Milton

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.95

Parish or Ward

Milton CP; East Chesterton

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Edge of Cambridge: Green Belt

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Specialist/other forms of housing, Office,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development
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Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -

Proposed housing units No estimate given

Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green

Site Assessment

Suitable (Outcome = Red)

Issue Assessment | Comments

Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan

Policies Wholly within the Cambridge Greenbelt

Within or partially within Mineral and Waste
Consultation Area

Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 5% lies in a 1 in 100 year event

16% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event

Landscape and Red NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands
Townscape District Area The Fen Edge

The site is typical of the settlement character.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2B: Cottenham Fen Edge Claylands

Development upon this site would have a significant
adverse impact to the local landscape character and
views. It would remove the landscape separation
between Milton and Cambridge. Even with a reduction
in residential units and with landscape mitigation
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

measures the harm would still be significant.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Green

Within 200m of a Wildlife Site

Application unlikely to require Natural England
consultation. There are no other apparent priority
habitats within the site; however, there are grasslands,
wooded areas, hedges, and wooded boundaries on site
that are likely to have ecological value. Applications
may find provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity
difficult within their redline boundaries and may need to
find off-site compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.

Development of the site would not have a detrimental
impact on any designated site, or those with a regional
or local protection.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Green

No significant archaeology likely to survive in this area

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Green

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Less than or Equal to 720m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m
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Highways Impact

Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m
Good accessibility to key local services, transport, and
employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.
There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and Green No comment

Roads
This falls below the threshold for a Transport
Aseessment

Noise, Vibration, The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise

Odour and Light from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle

Pollution subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation. The proposed site will be affected by
noise from nearby industrial/commercial activities but is
acceptable in principle subject to appropriate detailed
design considerations and mitigation. The site is
capable of being developed to provide healthy internal
and external environments in regard to noise /
vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site layout,
design and mitigation.

Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and Site is adjacent to and overlaps contaminated land.

Ground Stability Conditions required. Phase Il likely.

Further constraints

Issue Comments

Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 3

development

Strategic Red Within Highways England Zone 3 - A14 CNB

No capacity for growth. Sites would need to ensure no

235




net increase in vehicles trips on the Strategic Road
Network.

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID: MI13
Moderate High

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery

Response

Estimated dwellings per hectare

19
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Estimated dwelling units

37

Estimated employment space (m?)

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land at Rectory Farm, Milton, CB24 6DA

Site Reference: 54906

Map 529: Site description - Land at Rectory Farm, Milton

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 94.52

Parish or Ward

Milton CP; Landbeach CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Infill Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Mixed Use, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Specialist/other forms of
housing, Office, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Education,
Public open space, Community facilities
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Proposed employment floorspace (m?) 30000

Proposed housing units 1500
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Wholly within the Cambridge Greenbelt
Within or partially within Mineral and Waste
Consultation Area
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
2% liesina 1 in 100 year event
8% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands
Townscape District Area The Fen Edge
The site is typical of the landscape character.
Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2B: Cottenham Fen Edge Claylands
A large site located to the north west of the village of
Milton. | Wide and local views are high due to lack of
intervening vegetation and built form. Development
upon this site would have a significant adverse impact
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

to the local landscape character. It would be an
encroachment into the landscape, isolated, an
urbanisation of the rural landscape and permanent.
Even with a reduction in residential units with
landscape mitigation measures the harm would still be
adverse, unacceptable and incongruous with the rural
landscape.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Any discharge of water,or liquid waste of more than
20m3 to ground a day may require Natural England
consultation. There are no apparent priority habitats
within the site; however, there are buildings,
grasslands, woodland areas, hedges, and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Located in a landscape of extensive Iron Age and
Roman archaeology with finds of Roman date recorded
in the area.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Green

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Less
than or Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Good accessibility to key local services, transport, and
employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

Milton is located within the A10 corridor which has a nil
determent policy position. The applicant will also have
to consider the Waterbeach to Cambridge Greenway,
Mereway and CAM route which all propose to provide a
high quality sustainable transport link into Cambridge.

The A10 study has identified a multi-modal package of
measures required to unlock growth in the area. A
significant financial package will be sought from
developers in this corridor who benefit from the
infrastructure.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation. The site is capable of being developed
to provide healthy internal and external environments in
regard to noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after
careful site layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Large site and lots of residential units - potential for
AQMA traffic impact without mitigation
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Issue Assessment | Comments

Contamination and Site adjacent to contaminated land. Potential for

Ground Stability contamination, conditions required. Phase | likely.
Further constraints

Issue Comments

Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

development

Strategic Red Within Highways England Zone 3 - A14 CNB

Highways Impact

No capacity for growth. Sites would need to ensure no
net increase in vehicles trips on the Strategic Road

Network.

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID: LAG; LA7; MI1; OA1
Very High; High

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

develop?

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

site?

Is there planning permission to develop the

No relevant recent planning history

development?

When will the site be available for

6-10 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
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Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and therefore it is
available for development. The site has a low
existing use value and mixed-use
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 16
Estimated dwelling units 1500
Estimated employment space (m?) 30000
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 145
Development completion timescales (years) 11-15 Years
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Newton Hall Industrial Estate, Town Street, Newton, CB22

7PE
Site Reference: 40321

Map 530: Site description - Newton Hall Industrial Estate, Town Street, Newton

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 4.95
Parish or Ward Newton CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield and Previously Developed Land

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Commercial/industrial

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Older persons housing, Residential care

home, Office, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
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Research and Development, Public open
space, Community facilities, Recreation and
leisure, Healthcare

Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -

Development Plan
Policies

Proposed housing units 190
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework

Wholly within the Cambridge Greenbelt

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (8%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (7%)

Surface water flooding: 6% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event

Landscape and
Townscape

Lies within 10m of a TPO

NCA 87: East Anglian Chalk
District Area: Chalklands.

The site is atypical due to the level of development on
the site but it is surrounded by land typcial of the
character

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 7D: Newton Chalk Hills
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

The site is a made up a large manor house and some
large outbuildings located outside the Development
Framework and within the Green Belt. The site is very
much still reminiscent of a farmstead with large barn
buildings. Development on this site could be withstood
if completed sympathetically retaining the farmstead
character of the existing site. The extents of the
development should be limited to a similar ratio as the
existing buildings to retain the rural character. Existing
vegetation, particularly trees, should be retained as
part of a comprehensive landscape strategy for the
site.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. The site
lies adjacent to the Hoffer Brook which will require
survey and probable mitigation. There are no other
apparent priority habitats within the site; however, there
are buildings, grasslands, wooded areas, hedges, and
wooded boundaries on site that are likely to have
ecological value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Listed Asset on-site

There is potential for low level development on the area
of the estate which is currently covered by large sheds.
Newton Hall would need to retain a large garden as at
present to maintain its setting. The lodge would also
need to retain an appropriate setting. Any
development would need to be of an appropriate
density, scale and design so as not to harm the setting
of the Hall and the adjacent St Margaret's Church.

Archaeology

Located to the south west of the medieval parish
church. Cropmarks are recorded to the south.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Inadequate accessibility to key local services,
transport, and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The site will need to consider sustainable transport
links to access local service. The site is located in a
rural location and the site must achieve a high
sustainable mode share to be delivered. The site will
have to consider how to connect to Whittlesford
Parkway and/or Foxton to access the stations and local
services. There is an ongoing transport study into the
A505 corridor where there are major capacity issues.
The study will identify what major infrastructure is
required to unlock growth in this area. This
development may have to wait for major infrastructure
before any growth can be unlocked. A cumulative
Impact assessment will be required.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide
Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to
Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.
Contamination and Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.
Ground Stability
Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Watercourse crosses the site

Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 7 - M11 South
Highways Impact

Capacity for growth

Employment -

Green Belt — - Parcel ID: NW6; NW8; OA7
Assessment of
Harm of Green

Belt Release

Very High; High; Moderate High

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership No

impediments to development?
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Question

Response

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 11
Estimated dwelling units 54
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land to the north of Whittlesford Road, Newton, CB22 7PH

Site Reference: 40475

Map 531: Site description - Land to the north of Whittlesford Road, Newton

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.42
Parish or Ward Newton CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Infill Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

30
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Site Assessment Summary

Development Plan
Policies

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework

Partially within the Cambridge Greenbelt (1%)

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: 6% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event

Landscape and
Townscape

NCA 87: East Anglian Chalk
District Area; Chalklands.

The site is typical of this character type

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 7D: Newton Chalk Hills

The Site is quite enclosed by tree and hedgerows at its
boundaries. The landscape impacts are intermediate.
Most impacts could be mitigated by planting and
strengthening boundaries.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. There
are no apparent priority habitats within the site;
however, there are grasslands, hedges, and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value. Applications may find provision of a 10% net
gain in biodiversity difficult within their red line
boundaries and may need to find offsite compensation
to comply with up-coming National legislation and
developing local policies.
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space / Green Site is not on protected open space designation. Any

Green impact of the proposed development could be

Infrastructure reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Green Development of the site would have either a neutral or

Environment positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology Cropmarks are located to the south of the site

Accessibility to Red Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m

Services and
Facilities

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Inadequate accessibility to key local services,
transport, and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
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Issue Assessment | Comments
be overcome through development.

Transport and Green No comment

Roads
Development of the site will not have a detrimental
impact on the functioning of trunk roads and/or local
roads.

Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide

Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to

Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Ground Stability

Further constraints

Issue Comments

Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

development

Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 7 - M11 South

Highways Impact

Capacity for growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID: NW2; NW5
High; Moderate High

Available (Outcome = Green)
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Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 14
Estimated dwelling units 19
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land south of Dry Drayton Road, Oakington, CB24 3YW

Site Reference: 40188

Map 532: Site description - Land south of Dry Drayton Road, Oakington

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 11.43

Parish or Ward

Oakington and Westwick CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Non-Residential, Office, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Public open space
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Proposed employment floorspace (m?) 4500

Proposed housing units

Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Wholly within the Cambridge Greenbelt
Flood Risk Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (30%)
Surface water flooding: 3% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
6% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
37% liesina 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red As defined within the Character Areas the area
Townscape comprises a broad, gently undulating, lowland plateau

dissected by shallow river valleys that gradually widen
as they approach The Fens NCA in the east. While
predominantly an arable and commercially farmed
landscape, a wide diversity of seminatural habitats are
also present within the NCA. The site is typical, but the
large, regular field patterns, long views and level
ground show the influence of the Fen landscape to the
north.

District Area The Western Claylands. As defined within
the Character Areas the area comprises gently
undulating arable farmland with, mostly, large fields
and low trimmed hedgerows. Despite the presence of
some major roads, much of the area has a relatively
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

tranquil, rural character.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2B: Cottenham Fen Edge Claylands

The site is a large, Regular open agricultural field to
the south of Oakington. The site appears remote from
the village, and although open, views to the site are
limited by the lack of PROWSs, close-by dwellings and
screening by vegetation and buildings. Development
of the whole site would introduce a large, remote island
of development into open countryside, separated from
the village. Although the local landscape is only of
average quality, such a large development would still
produce harmful landscape and visual effects.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Green

Consultation with Natural England not required.
Designated sites not impacted. Boundary habitats may
gualify as Habitats of Principal Importance/priority
habitat and be of high ecological value but could be
retained. Adjacent drains may support protected
species e.g. water vole. Farmland birds may be
present. Great crested newt records within 200m.
Farmland bird populations may be present.

Development of the site would not have a detrimental
impact on any designated site, or those with a regional
or local protection.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Located in a landscape of extensive prehistoric and
Roman archaeology

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 800m and
Less than or Equal to 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The site is not located close to the busway and must
consider how to connect to this high quality public
transport link. Cumulative impact assessments will be
required.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.
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Further constraints

Issue Comments

development

Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Highways Impact

Strategic Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Green Belt — - Parcel ID: OK9; OA12
Very High; High

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
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Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and non-residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 0
Estimated dwelling units 0
Estimated employment space (m?) 4500
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land south of Water Lane, Oakington, CB24 3AH

Site Reference: 40189

Map 533: Site description - Land south of Water Lane, Oakington

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 3.03

Parish or Ward

Oakington and Westwick CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Residential care home, Public open space,
Recreation and leisure

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

30
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Wholly within the Cambridge Greenbelt
Flood Risk Red Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (99%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (98%)
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
52% liesina 1 in 100 year event
93% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red As defined within the Character Areas the area

comprises a broad, gently undulating, lowland plateau
dissected by shallow river valleys that gradually widen
as they approach The Fens NCA in the east. While
predominantly an arable and commercially farmed
landscape, a wide diversity of seminatural habitats are
also present within the NCA. This site is typical of the
area merging with the Fen Edge but is heavily
influenced by the detailed edge of village landscape.

District area - The Western Claylands. As defined
within the Character Areas the area comprises gently
undulating arable farmland with, mostly, large fields
and low trimmed hedgerows. Despite the presence of
some major roads, much of the area has a relatively
tranquil, rural character.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2B: Cottenham Fen Edge Claylands
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Development of this site without substantial landscape
and visual harm to the village. Any development
access from Water Lane would alter and degrade the
landscape character, removing the Important
Countryside Frontage, closing views to the wider
landscape, and impacting on the recreation ground, the
Green Belt and the Conservation Area.Any large
buildings, such as a care home, would cause
significant landscape harm.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Application unlikely to require Natural England
consultation. The whole site is listed as potential
floodplain grazing marsh, a priority habitat; however,
this would require verification through survey. If the
site assessment confirms the site is predominantly
priority habitat, then the site should be assessed as
Red. If the site is assessed as not predominantly
priority habitat then the site can be assessed as Green.
There is a water body adjacent to the southeast
boundary which will require further assessment and
possible mitigation. There are no other apparent
priority habitats within the site; however, there are
grasslands, wooded areas, hedges, and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value. Applications may find provision of a 10% net
gain in biodiversity difficult within their redline
boundaries and may need to find off-site compensation
to comply with up-coming National legislation and
developing local policies.

Development of the site would have a detrimental
impact on designated sites, or those with a regional or
local protection which cannot be reasonably mitigated
or compensated as appropriate. - OR-----

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Within or Partially within an Outdoor Sports Facility
Within 50m of a Semi-Natural Green Space

Within or Partially within an Important Countryside
Frontage

Site is not on a protected open space designation,
however there are some protected open space
designations on periphery of the site. Development of
the site may have a detrimental impact on the
peripheral open space designation, but the impact
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

could be reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Red

Within a Conservation Area

The site is entirely within the Conservation Area,
comprising a piece of open space added to the
Conservation Area in 2005 due to its importance to the
area's histrory and setting. Development of the site
would have a strongly adverse impact on the character
and appearance of the Conservation Area, which
cannot be reasonably mitigated.

Archaeology

Red

The site contains earthworks relating to medieval
settlement and agriculture. Extensive Saxon activity
also known in the vicinity including a cemetery to the
immediate east.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Less
than or Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
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Issue Assessment | Comments
be overcome through development.
Transport and The site is not located close to the busway and must
Roads consider how to connect to this high quality public
transport link. Cumulative impact assessments will be
required.
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide
Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to
Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact

on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 3

Watercourse crosses the site

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID: OK2; OK4
Very High; Moderate High

Available (Outcome = Green)
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Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 10
Estimated dwelling units 30
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land at Mansel Farm, Station Road, Oakington, CB24 3AH

Site Reference: 40190

Map 534: Site description - Land at Mansel Farm, Station Road, Oakington

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 3.72

Parish or Ward

Oakington and Westwick CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

102
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Wholly within the Cambridge Greenbelt
Flood Risk Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (33%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (19%)
Surface water flooding: 2% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
11% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red As defined within the Character Areas the area

comprises a broad, gently undulating, lowland plateau
dissected by shallow river valleys that gradually widen
as they approach The Fens NCA in the east. While
predominantly an arable and commercially farmed
landscape, a wide diversity of seminatural habitats are
also present within the NCA. The site is typical but
beginning to exhibit larger field structures and long
views to the north and east as it transitions to the Fen
landscapes.

District area - The Western Claylands. As defined
within the Character Areas the area comprises gently
undulating arable farmland with, mostly, large fields
and low trimmed hedgerows. Despite the presence of
some major roads, much of the area has a relatively
tranquil, rural character.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2B: Cottenham Fen Edge Claylands
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

The proposed development of 102 dwellings
(approximately 27 DPH) would produce a large, dense
area of development on the village edge that would be
highly visible in the landscape at odds with the linier
village form and lower existing housing densities. It
would also significantly reduce the separation between
Oakington and Westwick. The development of the
whole site as proposed would produce unacceptable
landscape and visual effects. The development of a
large, bulky building such as a care home would be
particularly inappropriate in this location.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Green

Consultation with Natural England not reuqired.
Designated sites not impacted. Boundary hedgerow
and adjacent habitats by east corner may be Habitats
of Principal Importance/priority habitat and/or of high
ecological value but most of site of low ecological value
(arable). Water vole records for adjacent Beck Brook
but 5m+ buffer possible. Farmland birds may be
present. Pond within 200m may support great crested
newt.

Development of the site would not have a detrimental
impact on any designated site, or those with a regional
or local protection.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Red

Within 100m of a Conservation Area

Would cause significant harm to Conservation Area.
Development of the site would cause substantial harm,
or severe or significant “Less than substantial harm” to
a designated heritage asset or the setting of a
designated heritage asset which cannot be reasonably
mitigated.

Archaeology

Multi period cropmark features and earthwork remains
recorded in the area. Anglo Saxon cemetery known to
the south.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Less
than or Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The site is located close to the busway and must
consider how to connect to this high quality public
transport link. In addition to this, the site must consider
the impact of the Northstowe development site located
in Longstanton. In addition, the Oakington Crossroads
and Cambridge Road/New Road Junction have been
identified to be improved. This will need to be
considered.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads and the nearby Cambridge
Guided Busw but is acceptable in principle subject to
appropriate detailed design considerations and
mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 78% Grade3; 22%
Non-Agricultural

Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID: OK2
Moderate High

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or The site was submitted by the landowner
landowner who has expressed an intention to | and/or site promoter who has confirmed

development?

develop? that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership No

impediments to development?

Is there planning permission to develop the No relevant recent planning history

site?

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
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Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 27
Estimated dwelling units 102

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Opposite 9 Station Road, Oakington, CB24 3AH

Site Reference: 40307

Map 535: Site description - Opposite 9 Station Road, Oakington

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 7.22

Parish or Ward

Oakington and Westwick CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Older persons housing,
Residential care home, Specialist/other
forms of housing, Public open space,
Community facilities, Recreation and leisure,
Healthcare
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Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -

Townscape

Proposed housing units 100
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Wholly within the Cambridge Greenbelt
Flood Risk Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (50%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (27%)
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
4% liesin a 1 in 100 year event
19% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red As defined within the Character Areas the area

comprises a broad, gently undulating, lowland plateau
dissected by shallow river valleys that gradually widen
as they approach The Fens NCA in the east. While
predominantly an arable and commercially farmed
landscape, a wide diversity of seminatural habitats are
also present within the NCA. The site is typical but
beginning to exhibit larger field structures and long
views to the north and east as it transitions to the Fen
landscapes.

District Design Guide SPD March 2010 - The Western
Claylands. As defined within the Character Areas the
area comprises gently undulating arable farmland with,
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

mostly, large fields and low trimmed hedgerows.
Despite the presence of some major roads, much of
the area has a relatively tranquil, rural character.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2B: Cottenham Fen Edge Claylands

The site has some screening along station road but is
generally open and exposed, and forms a prominent
entrance to Oakington when approaching from the
north. The proposed development of a 60 unit care
home would be a landmark feature at the northern
entrance to Oakington, and widely visible in an open
landscape. A typical, large, bulky care home building
would not be an appropriate in the open, village edge
location, and would cause unacceptable levels of harm
to the landscape.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Green

Application unlikely to require Natural England
consultation. There are no apparent priority habitats
within the site; however, there are grasslands, wooded
areas, hedges, and wooded boundaries on site that are
likely to have ecological value. Applications may find
provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity difficult
within their red line boundaries and may need to find
offsite compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.

Development of the site would not have a detrimental
impact on any designated site, or those with a regional
or local protection.

Open Space /
Green

Green

Within 50m of an Outdoor Sports Facility

Infrastructure Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Within 100m of a Conservation Area

Environment

There are no known heritage assets on this site. The
conservation area is close to the site, but the impact of
any development could be mitigated by appropriate
design of the buildings and access to the site.

Archaeology

Site conyyains multi period cropmark features and
earthwork remains

275




Issue

Assessment

Comments

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Less
than or Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The site is not located close to the busway and must
consider how to connect to this high quality public
transport link. Cumulative impact assessments will be
required.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 89% Grade 3; 11%
Non-Agricultural

Watercourse crosses the site

Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID: OK2
Moderate High

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or The site was submitted by the landowner
landowner who has expressed an intention to | and/or site promoter who has confirmed

develop? that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership No

impediments to development?

Is there planning permission to develop the No relevant recent planning history

site?

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years

development?
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Achievable (Outcome = Green)

Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 14
Estimated dwelling units 100

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land north of Water lane, Oakington, CB24 3AG

Site Reference: 40381

Map 536: Site description - Land north of Water lane, Oakington

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 0.73

Parish or Ward

Oakington and Westwick CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Paddock/scrub

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

10
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Green Wholly within Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Within 200m of the Cambridge Greenbelt
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 4% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event
Landscape and Red Primarily within a PVAA

As defined within the Character Areas the area
comprises a broad, gently undulating, lowland plateau
dissected by shallow river valleys that gradually widen
as they approach The Fens NCA in the east. While
predominantly an arable and commercially farmed
landscape, a wide diversity of seminatural habitats are
also present within the NCA. This site is typical of the
area merging with the Fen Edge, but is enclosed and
heavily influenced by the detailed character of the
village landscape.

District Design Guide SPD March 2010 - The Western
Claylands. As defined within the Character Areas the
area comprises gently undulating arable farmland with,
mostly, large fields and low trimmed hedgerows.
Despite the presence of some major roads, much of
the area has a relatively tranquil, rural character.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2B: Cottenham Fen Edge Claylands

It would be difficult to develop this site without
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

substantial landscape and visual harm to the village
landscape. Any development would alter and degrade
the landscape character, would likely remove most of
the mature hedgerows and trees along Water lane,
would impact on the Conservation Area and remove a
large part of the Protected Village Amenity Area.
Providing an acceptable level of landscape mitigation
to set any development in the landscape would be
difficult.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Application unlikely to require Natural England
consultation. There is a known local GCN
metapopulation within the area that is likely to require
assessment and mitigation. There are no apparent
priority habitats within the site; however, there are
grasslands, wooded areas, hedges, and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value. Applications may find provision of a 10% net
gain in biodiversity difficult within their red line
boundaries and may need to find offsite compensation
to comply with up-coming National legislation and
developing local policies.

Development of the site would not have a detrimental
impact on any designated site, or those with a regional
or local protection.

Open Space /
Green

Red

Within or Partially within a Semi-Natural Green Space

Infrastructure Site is located on protected open space (Protected
Village Amenity Area). Development on protected open
space is not acceptable in principle.

Historic Within 100m of a Listed Asset

Environment

Within a Conservation Area

Potential impact to setting and character of the
Conservation Area and Grade II* and Grade Il listed
buildings. The harm could be reasonably mitigated.

Archaeology

Located in the historic village core to the south of the
medieval parish church.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Less
than or Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

Green

No Comment

Development of the site will not have a detrimental
impact on the functioning of trunk roads and/or local
roads.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints
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Issue

Comments

Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 3

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.
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Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 14
Estimated dwelling units 10
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Dry Drayton Road, Oakington, CB24 3BD

Site Reference: 51617

Map 537: Site description - Dry Drayton Road, Oakington

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 2.00

Parish or Ward

Oakington and Westwick CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Older persons housing, Residential care
home, Custom or self build housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

25
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Wholly within the Cambridge Greenbelt
Flood Risk Red Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (93%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (25%)
Surface water flooding: 16% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
42% liesin a 1 in 100 year event
74% lies ina 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands

District Area The Fen Edge

The site is typical of the landscape character.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2B: Cottenham Fen Edge Claylands

This is an ‘L’ shaped site located to the south west of
the village of Oakington outside the settlement
framework. It is a rural location with access via Dry
Drayton Road located to the north west of the site’s
boundary. The site is a grass field bordered by native
hedgerows. Development upon this site would have an
adverse impact to the landscape character. It would be
an encroachment into the countryside and an
urbanisation of the rural landscape. Even with a
reduction in residential units the harm would still be
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

incongruous and harmful and appear detached from
the settlement framework.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Green

Unlikely to impact on designated sites. Wooded
boundaries and hedgerows may qualify as Habitats of
Principal Importance/be of high ecological value and
support protected or notable species. Grassland quality
will need to be assessed but may be of relatively low
ecological importance. All schemes will need to
achieve 10% biodiversity net gain to comply with local
policy and emerging UK Government policy.

Development of the site would not have a detrimental
impact on any designated site, or those with a regional
or local protection.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have no impact on any
designated or non-designated heritage assets.

Archaeology

Cropmarks of probable late prehistoric or Roman date
are recorded in the vicinity.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 800m and
Less than or Equal to 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require
a cumulative assessment.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of

Parcel ID: OK8; OK9
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Belt Release

Harm of Green High; Low

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or

develop?

landowner who has expressed an intention to

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 12
Estimated dwelling units 25
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land at Phypers Farm, Oakington, CB24 3YW

Site Reference: 52688

Map 538: Site description - Land at Phypers Farm, Oakington

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 16.90

Parish or Ward

Oakington and Westwick CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield and Previously Developed Land

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Commercial/industrial, Agricultural
land/building

Proposed development

Non-residential, Office, Research and

Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
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Recreation and leisure, Healthcare, Hotel,
Retail
Proposed employment floorspace (m?) 10000
Proposed housing units -
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Within 200m of the Cambridge Greenbelt
Flood Risk Red Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (53%)

Partly in Flood Zone 3 (21%)
Surface water flooding: 16% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
26% liesina 1 in 100 year event

55% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event

Landscape and
Townscape

NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands
District Area The Fen Edge

The site is typical of the landscape character.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

Development throughout the site would have a
significant adverse impact to the wide and local
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

landscape character, and views. It would be an
encroachment into the landscape, permanent, removal
of existing open agricultural fields and urbanisation of
the countryside. However, development to be restricted
to the north of the site as an extension of the existing
commercial build, with a significant reduction in
commercial floor space the harm would be reduced
subject to landscape mitigation measures.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

No impact on sites designated for nature conservation.
Boundary drains, Oakington Brook, trees and
hedgerows may qualify as Habitats of Principal
Importance/be of high ecological value. There are
records of great crested newt within 500m and badger,
barn owl, water vole and otter in immediate proximity to
the site. Woodland may be of ecological value,
although appears to be newly established. Grassland
likely to be of low ecological value. All schemes should
deliver at least 10% measurable net biodiversity gain.
Applications may find provision of a net gain in
biodiversity of a minimum of 10% difficult within their
red line boundaries and may need to find off-site
compensation.

Development of the site would not have a detrimental
impact on any designated site, or those with a regional
or local protection.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Located in a landscape of extensive prehistoric and
Roman archaeology. Cropmarks of this date range are
recorded in the area

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m
Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m
Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 800m and
Less than or Equal to 1,600m
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.
There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and Green No comment

Roads
Development of the site will not have a detrimental
impact on the functioning of trunk roads and/or local
roads.

Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide

Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to

Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality Green Not suggested for residential use therefore likely low

traffic impact on AQMA

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints
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Issue Comments

development Grade 3

Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 85% Grade 2; 15%

Watercourse crosses the site

Highways Impact

Strategic Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Green Belt - - Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
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Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and employment
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 0
Estimated dwelling units 0
Estimated employment space (m?) 10000
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land at Mansel Farm, Station Road, Oakington, CB24 3AH

Site Reference: 40190a

Map 539: Site description - Land at Mansel Farm, Station Road, Oakington

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.43

Parish or Ward

Oakington and Westwick CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages / Transport Corridor

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

Unknown
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Site Assessment Summary

Development Plan
Policies

Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework

Wholly within the Cambridge Greenbelt

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event

Landscape and
Townscape

As defined within the Character Areas the area
comprises a broad, gently undulating, lowland plateau
dissected by shallow river valleys that gradually widen
as they approach The Fens NCA in the east. While
predominantly an arable and commercially farmed
landscape, a wide diversity of seminatural habitats are
also present within the NCA. The site is typical but
beginning to exhibit larger field structures and long
views to the north and east as it transitions to the Fen
landscapes.

District Design Guide SPD March 2010 - The Western
Claylands. As defined within the Character Areas the
area comprises gently undulating arable farmland with,
mostly, large fields and low trimmed hedgerows.
Despite the presence of some major roads, much of
the area has a relatively tranquil, rural character.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2B: Cottenham Fen Edge Claylands

Any development should avoid creating a visually
elongated north-south edge to the village and should
not extend past the line of existing development to the
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

north of Station Road. A robust planting scheme will
be required to screen and filter views and set
development within the landscape.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Green

Consultation with Natural England not required.
Designated sites not impacted. Boundary hedgerow
and adjacent habitats by east corner may be Habitats
of Principal Importance/priority habitat and/or of high
ecological value but most of site of low ecological value
(arable). Water vole records for adjacent Beck Brook
but 5m+ buffer possible. Farmland birds may be
present. Pond within 200m may support great crested
newt.

Development of the site would not have a detrimental
impact on any designated site, or those with a regional
or local protection.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Within 100m of a Conservation Area

Development of the site would cause harm to the
conservation area. The impact could be reasonably
mitigated.

Archaeology

Multi period cropmark features and earthwork remains
recorded in the area. Anglo Saxon cemetery known to
the south.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Less
than or Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The site is located close to the busway and must
consider how to connect to this high quality public
transport link. In addition to this, the site must consider
the impact of the Northstowe development site located
in Longstanton. Also, the Oakington Crossroads and
Cambridge Road/New Road junction have been
identified to be improved. This will need to be
considered.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 79% Grade 3; 21%
Non-Agricultural
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Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID: OK2
Moderate High

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and therefore it is
available for development. The site has a low
existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential
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Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 14
Estimated dwelling units 20
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land at Slate Hall Farm, Bar Hill, CB23 8HB

Site Reference: 40248

Map 540: Site description - Land at Slate Hall Farm, Bar Hill

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 107.48

Parish or Ward

Oakington and Westwick CP; Longstanton
CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield and Previously Developed Land

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Commercial/industrial

Proposed development

Non-Residential, Office, Research and

Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
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Public open space, Recreation and leisure,
Hotel, Retall
Proposed employment floorspace (m?) 526000
Proposed housing units -
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Within 200m of the Cambridge Greenbelt
Flood Risk Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (19%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (16%)
Surface water flooding: 2% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
6% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
21% liesina 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands
T .
ownscape District Character Area: Fen Edge
The Site is generally typical of this characteristic,
though recently damaged/altered due to highways
improvements to Al4
Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

The site has experience considerable change due to
the nearby A14 upgrade works. The landscape
character of this area has undergone disruption and is
degraded due to the intrusion of a major transport
route. Development of this site would further degrade
the landscape character of the area. Limited low-level
development could be achieved if focused near the
existing developed area and well buffered.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Consultation with Natural England unlikely to be
required(unless residential). Hedgerows, woodland,
mature trees and watercourses may qualify as priority
habitat/Habitats of Principal Importance and support
protected/notable species. Otherwise likely to be of low
ecological value (arable). Buildings and mature trees
may support roosting bats (if suitable). Records of bats
(including barbastelle), water vole and otter within site.
Farmland bird populations may be present.

Development of the site would not have a detrimental
impact on any designated site, or those with a regional
or local protection.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Development of the site could have a detrimental
impact on a designated or non-designated heritage
asset or the setting of a designated or non-designated
heritage asset, but the impact could be reasonably
mitigated.

Archaeology

Extensive settlement of Iron Age and Roman date
known in the area

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would require accompanying
local centre / employment provision, primary school
and community centre

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design. The Local Planning Authority will need
to consult with the Highway Agency, as National
Highway Authority, in respect to the proposed site.

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design. The Local Planning Authority will need
to consult with the Highway Agency, as National
Highway Authority, in respect to the proposed site.

Transport and
Roads

Red

Remote from any adjacent settlement, sustainaiblity
issues (currently proposed for B2/B8) which is possibly
more acceptable.

Transport Assessment and Travel Plan required.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to

Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
Air Quality Partially in AQMA. Will require inherent / intrinsic

designed in AQ mitigation.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints
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Issue Comments

Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 74% Grade 2; 26%
development Grade 3

Watercourse crosses the site

Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Highways Impact

Strategic Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Green Belt - - Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
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Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and non-residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 0
Estimated dwelling units 0
Estimated employment space (m?) 526000
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land to the west of Malton Road, Orwell, SG8 50QR

Site Reference: 40324

Map 541: Site description - Land to the west of Malton Road, Orwell

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 8.78
Parish or Ward Orwell CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

155
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
1% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
4% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.

Local Character: Western Claylands

The site is generally typical of the character, a gently
undulating topography with an open and intensive
arable landscape, scattered woodland forms part of
the setting.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 3C: Rhee Tributaries Lowland
Farmlands

The site comprises two parcels of agricultural land
outside of the development framework boundary and
extends south east into the countryside. The site is well
enclosed to the east and west, but is largely open in
areas north and south and forms part of the wider
arable setting. The site is very large and this proposal
moves away from the existing pattern of loose knit
housing formed around main roads and will alter the
character of the village.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI, and all
non-householder applications will require consultation
with Natural England regarding Eversden and Wimpole
Woods SAC. There is a drain that runs through the site
east to west that may require surveys and possible
mitigation. There are no other apparent priority
habitats within the site; however, there are grasslands,
hedges, and wooded boundaries on site that are likely
to have ecological value. Applications may find
provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity difficult
within their red line boundaries and may need to find
offsite compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space / Green Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
Green impact of the proposed development could be
Infrastructure reasonably mitigated or compensated.
Historic Within 100m of a Listed Asset
Environment
Within 100m of a Conservation Area
The site contributes to the setting of the Conservation
Area. Development in the numbers proposed has the
potential to harm the setting of the Conservation Area
and the historical from of the village which has seen
limited new development along Town Green
Road. Limited development might be possible on part
of the site but this would need to respect the prevailing
density and character of the Conservation Area.
Archaeology Located on the southern edge of the historic settlement
Accessibility to Red Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m

Services and
Facilities

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Inadequate accessibility to key local services,
transport, and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

The proposed site does not to have a direct link to the
adopted public highway.

The proposed site does not to have a direct link to the
adopted public highway.

Transport and
Roads

The site is located in a rural location so connectivity
needs to be addressed. The site may not be
considered to be sustainable due to the lack of
walking/cycling and public transport links. There is a
walking and cycling corridor improvement proposed
along the A603 which will need to be considered. The
development will have to consider the vehicle impact
onto the A603 and local junctions.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints
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Issue

Comments

Constraints to -

development Grade 3

Agricultural Land Classification: 73% Grade 2; 27%

Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.
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Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 18
Estimated dwelling units 155
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 6-10 Years
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Land off Fishers Lane, Orwell, SG8 5QX

Site Reference: 40366

Map 542: Site description - Land off Fishers Lane, Orwell

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 0.17
Parish or Ward Orwell CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building, Residential

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

16
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Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Green Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: None

Landscape and
Townscape

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: Western Claylands

The site is generally atypical of the character mainly
due to its location partially in the village, but the
immediate surrounding area is typical of the character
with a clunch pit close by and a church spire
contributing to the skyline of this village. This is an
open and intensive arable landscape with scattered
woodland.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 7E: Wimpole Chalk Hills

The site is partially in and partially outside of the
development framework boundary following the pattern
of the neighbouring properties, it also abuts the
Conservation Area. The wider landscape setting is
largely rural comprising rolling arable parcels of land
with large, scattered blocks of woodland and
sometimes orchards, south bound is the main village.
Preservation of the rural countryside character is
important; however, a reduced density development on
this site may be appropriate, subject to landscape
mitigation measures, specifically to limit views from the
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

countryside looking into the site with additional tree and
hedgerow planting to boundaries.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Within 200m of a SSSI

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI, and all
non-householder applications will require consultation
with Natural England regarding Eversden and Wimpole
Woods SAC. The site is approximately 160m from the
Orwell Clunch Pit SSSI. There are no apparent priority
habitats within the site; however, there are grasslands,
wooded areas, hedges, and wooded boundaries on site
that are likely to have ecological value. Applications
may find provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity
difficult within their red line boundaries and may need
to find offsite compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Within 50m of Informal Open Space

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Red

Within 100m of a Listed Asset
Within a Conservation Area

This site is in the historic core of Orwell. New
development has been focussed to the south of High
Street. This is a sensitive site, the Grade | Church of
St Andrew and the former Rectory form a focal group
within the village. Development to the rear of the former
rectory with its attendant access has the potential to
cause harm to the setting of the church and the
conservation area. This harm cannot be reasonably
mitigated.

Archaeology

Finds of Roman and medieval date are recorded in the
area.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require
a cumulative assessment.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Green

No prior history of development.
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Further constraints

Issue Comments

Constraints to - Agricultural
development

Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Highways Impact

growth

Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — - Parcel ID:
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
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Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 30
Estimated dwelling units 5

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land to the south west of Hurdleditch Road, Orwell, SGS8

5QH
Site Reference: 40378

Map 543: Site description - Land to the south west of Hurdleditch Road, Orwell

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 4.46
Parish or Ward Orwell CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

44-60
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Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework

Development Plan
Policies

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 2% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
2% lies in a 1 in 100 year event

5% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event

Landscape and
Townscape

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: Western Claylands

The site is generally typical of the character, a gently
undulating topography with an open and intensive
arable landscape, scattered woodland forms part of
the setting.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 3C: Rhee Tributaries Lowland
Farmlands

The site comprises agricultural land, outside of the
Development Framework Boundary, but abutting it, and
extends north west into the countryside. The site is
largely open, it is enclosed by the village in the east,
but forms part of the wider open arable setting
elsewhere. The site is large and would essentially see
development in the countryside, extending the village
considerably, moving away from the existing pattern of
loose knit housing formed around main roads altering
the character of the village. Development of the site
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

should reflect the density and pattern of the existing
village with development restricted to areas closest to
the roadside. Landscape mitigation measures would be
required to successfully integrate development into the
rural setting.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All planning applications outside of existing settlement
boundaries would require consultation with Natural
England. All residential developments will require
consideration of recreational impacts on nearby SSSis.
Site is 2.4km from Eversden and Wimpole Woods
SAC, designated for rare barbastelle bat populations.
Habitats within the scheme unlikely to be important for
this species but lighting should be carefully designed
and enhancement opportunities sought. Boundary
habitats may qualify as Habitats of Principal
Importance/be of ecological value. Arable habitats
likely to be of low ecological value although may
support farmland bird populations.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Iron Age archaeology recorded to the east

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The site must promote sustainable travel to the site.
There are proposals for a new cycleway on the A603
corridor which will need to be considered. Cumulative
junction assessments will be required.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments
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Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential
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Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 13
Estimated dwelling units 60
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land to the north east of Hurdleditch Road, Orwell, SG8

50G
Site Reference: 40383

Map 544: Site description - Land to the north east of Hurdleditch Road, Orwell

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 0.87
Parish or Ward Orwell CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)
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Proposed housing units 11
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (11%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (11%)
Surface water flooding: 11% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
18% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
82% lies ina 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Townscape

Local Character: Western Claylands

The site is generally typical of the character, a gently
undulating topography with an open and intensive
arable landscape, scattered woodland forms part of
the setting.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 3C: Rhee Tributaries Lowland
Farmlands

The site is outside of the development framework
boundary and would essentially see development in the
countryside, disconnected from the village and any
other development. This proposal moves away from
the existing pattern of loose knit housing formed
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

around main roads and will alter the character of the
village significantly.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI, and all
non-householder applications will require consultation
with Natural England regarding Eversden and Wimpole
Woods SAC. A watercourse runs adjacent to the
northeast boundary of the site that will require surveys
and probable mitigation. There are no apparent priority
habitats within the site; however, there are, grasslands,
hedges, and wooded boundaries on site that are likely
to have ecological value. Applications may find
provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity difficult
within their red line boundaries and may need to find
offsite compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage

assets.

Archaeology

Green

No significant archaeology likely to survive in this area

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Red

Distance to Primary School: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 1,000m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m
Inadequate accessibility to key local services,
transport, and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services
Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design. The Local Highway Authority will not
be seeking to adopt the proposed development.
There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.
Transport and Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require
Roads a cumulative assessment.
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide
Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to
Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.
Contamination and Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.
Ground Stability
Further constraints
Issue Comments
Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2
development Watercourse crosses the site
Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

Highways Impact

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
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growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 13
Estimated dwelling units 11
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Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land to the south west of Fishers Lane, Orwell, SG8 5QX

Site Reference: 40446

Map 545: Site description - Land to the south west of Fishers Lane, Orwell

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 12.98
Parish or Ward Orwell CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Older persons housing, Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

250
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (4%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (4%)
Surface water flooding: 4% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
7% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
25% lies ina 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.

Local Character: Western Claylands

The site is generally typical of the character, a gently
undulating topography with an open and intensive
arable landscape, scattered woodland forms part of
the setting.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 3C: Rhee Tributaries Lowland
Farmlands

Development throughout this site would have a
significant adverse impact to the wide and local
landscape character and views. It would be an
encroachment into the countryside, permanent,
isolated, a significant enlargement of the existing
settlement, an urbanisation of the rural landscape and
the removal of an existing agricultural field.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All residential developments will require assesment of
recreational pressure on nearby SSSIs. Any
development is likely to require consultation with
Natural England in relation to Orwell Clunch Pit SSSI.
Site is 1.6km from Eversden and Wimpole Woods
Special Area of Conservation which is designated for
populations of barbastelle bats. Impacts on this species
will need to be considered; avoidance/mitigation
measures and a Habitats Regulations Assessment may
be required. Boundary habitats including drain,
hedgerows and trees and adjacnet woodland may
gualify as Habitats of Principal Importance/be of high
ecological value and support protected or notable
species. Arable habitats are likely to be of low
ecological value but may support farmland bird
populations. Pond within site may support great crested
newt (if suitable).

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Within 50m of an Outdoor Sports Facility

Within 50m of Designated Local Green Space
Within 50m of Informal Open Space

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any

impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Within 100m of a Listed Asset
Within 100m of a Registered Park and Garden
Within 100m of a Conservation Area

The site is adjacent to the Conservation Area boundary
and informs its wider setting. It also informs the setting
of several listed buildings, particularly 6 and 8 Town
Green Road. Development of the site could have a
detrimental impact on a designated or non-designated
heritage asset or the setting of a designated or non-
designated heritage asset, but the impact could be
reasonably mitigated.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Archaeology

Located on the western edge of the historic village with
earthworks located in the eastern part of the site

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The site is located in a rural location so connectivity
needs to be addressed. The site may not be
considered to be sustainable due to the lack of
walking/cycling and public transport links. There is a
walking and cycling corridor improvement proposed
along the A603 which will need to be considered. The
development will have to consider the vehicle impact
onto the A603 and local junctions.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
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Issue Assessment | Comments
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide
Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to
Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.
Contamination and Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.
Ground Stability
Further constraints
Issue Comments
Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2
development Watercourse crosses the site
Strategic Green Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

Highways Impact

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

develop?

Is the site controlled by a developer or The site was submitted by the landowner
landowner who has expressed an intention to | and/or site promoter who has confirmed

that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.
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Question Response

Are there known legal or ownership No
impediments to development?

Is there planning permission to develop the No relevant recent planning history
site?
When will the site be available for 0-5 Years

development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)

Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 15
Estimated dwelling units 195

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 6-10 Years
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Land rear of Fisher's Lane, Orwell, SG8 5QX

Site Reference: 40496

Map 546: Site description - Land rear of Fisher's Lane, Orwell

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.35
Parish or Ward Orwell CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Paddock/scrub

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing, Public open
space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

26
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Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Green Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: None

Landscape and
Townscape

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: Western Claylands

The site is generally typical of the character in regards
to an intensive arable landscape with scattered
woodland close by.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 7E: Wimpole Chalk Hills

The site is in the countryside and currently has enough
screening on site to limit views but could benefit further
screening north to limit views of the countryside looking
into the site. Preservation of the rural countryside
character is important. The site abuts the Protected
Village Amenity Area and should retain character and
tranquillity of the village. This area of the site could
incorporate open space and must not be densified.
Density and pattern of new developments must reflect
that of the existing village.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. All non-
householder applications will require consultation with

Natural England regarding Eversden and Wimpole
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Woods SAC. There are no apparent priority habitats
within the site; however, there are grasslands, scrub,
wooded areas, hedges, and wooded boundaries on site
that are likely to have ecological value. Applications
may find provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity
difficult within their red line boundaries and may need
to find offsite compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space / Green Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
Green impact of the proposed development could be
Infrastructure reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Red Within 100m of a Registered Park and Garden

Environment

This field is on the western most edge of Orwell and is
lined to by linear residential development to the south
and to the north. The development context is detached
houses with large gardens. The west of the site lies
opposite a Grade | registered park and garden. Some
small level of development might be possible, but it
would need to respect the residential context and the
views into and out of the Wimpole Hall site.

Archaeology

Located on the western edge of the historic village with
earthworks located in the eastern part of the site

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require
a cumulative assessment.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation. The site is capable of being developed
to provide healthy internal and external environments in
regard to noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after
careful site layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Electric overhead lines cross the site
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Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery

Response
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Estimated dwellings per hectare 19

Estimated dwelling units 26

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land off Leaden Hill, Orwell, SG8 5QH

Site Reference: 47890

Map 547: Site description - Land off Leaden Hill, Orwell

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.26
Parish or Ward Orwell CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units
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Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Green Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: None

Landscape and
Townscape

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: Western Claylands

The site is generally typical of the character, a gently
undulating topography with an intensive arable
landscape, scattered woodland forms part of the
setting, it is aytpical of the open character.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 3C: Rhee Tributaries Lowland
Farmlands

The site has an enclosed character. It is mostly outside
of the development framework boundary and abuts it in
the north. The site would essentially see development
in the countryside. Preservation of the rural countryside
is important. However, the development logically
extends along Leaden Hill creating a linear settlement
pattern which is consistent with the form of Orwell. The
orchard should be retained. Buildings should respond
to the existing character. Site boundaries are to be
strengthened for mitigation purposes.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All residential developments will require an assessment
of recreational impact on nearby SSSIs. All planning
applications will require consultation with Natural
England. The site is 2.4km from Eversden and
Wimpole Woods Special Area of Conservation,
designated for rare barbastelle bat populations. Impact
on this species will need to be considered e.g. retention
of woodland and trees and sensitive lighting scheme.
Woodland and boundary hedgerows may qualify as
Habitats of Principal Importance/be of high ecological
value and support protected and notable species.
Grassland quality will also need to be assessed.
Applications may find provision of a 10% net gain in
biodiversity difficult within their red line boundaries and
may need to find off-site compensation to comply with
up-coming National legislation and developing local
policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Evidence for Iron Age and Roman activity in the vicinity

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

The proposed site does not to have a direct link to the
adopted public highway.

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

Green

No comment

Development of the site will not have a detrimental
impact on the functioning of trunk roads and/or local
roads.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

Green

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Strategic
Highways Impact

Green

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for
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growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 7
Estimated dwelling units 9
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Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land off Hillside, Orwell, SG8 5QZ

Site Reference: 56208

Map 548: Site description - Land off Hillside, Orwell

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 6.97
Parish or Ward Orwell CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Older persons housing, Residential care
home, Custom or self build housing, Public
open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)
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Proposed housing units 100
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Green Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: None
Landscape and Red National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Townscape

Local Character: Western Claylands

The site is generally typical of the character, a gently
undulating topography with an open and intensive
arable landscape, scattered woodland forms part of
the setting.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 7E: Wimpole Chalk Hills

An irregular shaped large site outside the development
framework and a rural location. Wide views are limited
but local and amenity views are high. Development
upon this site would have a significant adverse impact
to the local landscape character. It would be an
encroachment into the landscape, an urbanisation of
the rural landscape and permanent. Even with a
reduction in residential units with landscape mitigation
measures the harm would still be adverse,
unacceptable and incongruous with the rural
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

landscape.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Within 200m of a SSSI
Within 200m of a Wildlife Site

All new housing developments will require assesment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSIs, LNRs
and CWSs. Site currently agricultural land with
potential to support protected species, including scarce
farmland birds. Site abuts Orwell Clunch Pit SSSI with
potential to increase recreational pressure on the rare
chalk grassland.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated. GB

Open Space / Green Within or Partially within Informal Open Space
Green
Infrastructure Site is not on a protected open space designation.
Historic Within 100m of a Registered Park and Garden
Environment
Within 100m of a Conservation Area
The site is close to the conservation area and the
Grade | listed church. Although concealed from the
conservation area, development would affect the
setting of the listed building; however, the impact could
be reasonably mitigated. Quantum and layout would
need careful consideration to avoid harm.
Archaeology Located adjacent to the route of Roman road.
Accessibility to Red Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m

Services and
Facilities

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m
Inadequate accessibility to key local services,
transport, and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services
Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.
There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.
Transport and Need to consider walking and cycling links into Orwell
Roads and and potential Passenger Transport infrastructure
improvements.
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
Noise, Vibration, The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
Odour and Light from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
Pollution subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact

on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 79% Grade 2; 21%
Grade 3

Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site
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Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery

Response
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Estimated dwellings per hectare

14

Estimated dwelling units 100
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Butts Farm, Malton Road, Orwell, SG8 5QR

Site Reference: 44365

Map 549: Site description - Butts Farm, Malton Road, Orwell

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 3.77

Parish or Ward

Orwell CP; Barrington CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield and Previously Developed Land

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Woodland/orchard, Commercial/industrial,
Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Mixed use, Custom or self build housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

3500
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Proposed housing units 20
Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome

Suitable Red

Available Green

Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)

Issue Assessment | Comments

Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan

Policies

Flood Risk Green Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: None

Landscape and
Townscape

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: Western Claylands

The site is generally typical of the character, a gently
undulating topography with an open and intensive
arable landscape, scattered woodland forms part of
the setting.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 3C: Rhee Tributaries Lowland
Farmlands

Development throughout the site would have a
significant adverse impact to the wide and local
landscape character and views. It would be an
encroachment into the countryside, permanent,
isolated, an urbanisation of the rural landscape and the
removal of an existing open agricultural field. However,
with the removal of residential units and restricting
commercial development to the east the harm would be
reduced subject to landscape mitigation works. Typical
measures would include the following: existing
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

boundary planting to be protected, retained and
strengthened

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All residential developments will require an assessment
of recreational impacts on nearby SSSis. All planning
applications will require consultation with Natural
England. The site is 2.6km from Eversden and
Wimpole Woods Special Area of Conservation,
designated for rare barbastelle bat populations.
Impacts on this species will need to be considered e.g.
retention of woodland and trees and sensitive lighting
scheme. Woodland and boundary hedgerows may
gualify as Habitats of Principal Importance/be of high
ecological value and support protected and notable
species. Grassland quality will also need to be
assessed. Applications may find provision of a 10% net
gain in biodiversity difficult within their red line
boundaries and may need to find off-site compensation
to comply with up-coming National legislation and
developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Within 100m of a Listed Asset
Within 100m of a Conservation Area
Development of the site could have a detrimental

impact on the Conservation Area but the impact could
be reasonably mitigated.

Archaeology

Located on the eastern edge of the historic settlement.
Medival moat and settlement remains recorded to north

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Red

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Inadequate accessibility to key local services,
transport, and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

In the Highway Authority’s opinion a significant level of
infrastructure will be required to encourage more
sustainable transport links which; such infrastructure
will extend beyond the confines of the site.

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require
a cumulative assessment.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments
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Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.
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Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 5
Estimated dwelling units 20
Estimated employment space (m?) 3500
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Lilac Farm, 60 High Street, Orwell, SG8 5QN

Site Reference: 44680

Map 550: Site description - Lilac Farm, 60 High Street, Orwell

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 5.19

Parish or Ward

Orwell CP; Barrington CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Older persons housing, Custom or self build
housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

14
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Site Assessment Summary

Development Plan
Policies

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event

Landscape and
Townscape

National Character Area (NCA) 87 East Anglian Chalk.
Local Character: Western Claylands

The site is generally typical of the open character, with
a gently undulating topography with an intensive arable
landscape, scattered woodland forms part of the
setting.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 3C: Rhee Tributaries Lowland
Farmlands

The site comprises three separate parcels of arable
land. The parcels are referred to as Parcel A, Parcel B
and Parcel C. The site would essentially see
development in the countryside for all three sites.
Preservation of the rural countryside is important.
However, the development logically extends along High
Street and Barrington Road creating a linear settlement
pattern which is consistent with the form along the
northern part of Orwell. Parcel C may be harmful as it
extends back farthest. Landscape mitigation required.
Development not to adversely impact woodland
adjacent to parcels B and C.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All residential developments will require an assessment
of recreational impacts on nearby SSSis. All planning
applications will require consultation with Natural
England. The site is 2.3km from Eversden and
Wimpole Woods Special Area of Conservation,
designated for rare barbastelle bat populations.
Impacts on this species will need to be considered e.g.
retention of woodland boundary/trees and sensitive
lighting scheme. Woodland and boundary hedgerows
may qualify as Habitats of Principal Importance/be of
high ecological value and support protected and
notable species. Grassland quality will also need to be
assessed, but may be agricultural grassland of low
ecological value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Within 100m of a Listed Asset
Within a Conservation Area

Development form and amount on the site within the
village may be acceptable if it closely responds to the
context of the conservation area. The two more
easterly sites are outside the village and any
development on these must still conform to the village
characteristics.

Archaeology

Red

Site contains well preserved earthwork remains of ridge
and furrow

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Red

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Inadequate accessibility to key local services,
transport, and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require
a cumulative assessment.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by noise from nearby
industrial/commercial activities but is acceptable in
principle subject to appropriate detailed design
considerations and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 82% Grade 2; 18%
Grade 3
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Strategic Green

Highways Impact

growth

Within Highways England Zone 10 - South West

<2,000 dwellings / 5,000m2 employment - Capacity for

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No, application refused (S/1866/10)

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery

Response
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Estimated dwellings per hectare

Estimated dwelling units 14
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land adjacent to Norman Way, Over, CB24 5QE

Site Reference: 40180

Map 551: Site description - Land adjacent to Norman Way, Over

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 3.62
Parish or Ward Over CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Non-Residential, Office, Research and

Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

1400
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Proposed housing units

Site Assessment Summary

Development Plan
Policies

Criteria Outcome

Suitable Red

Available Green

Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)

Issue Assessment | Comments

Adopted Outside Development Framework

Within or Partially within an Employment Allocation

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
2% lies in a 1 in 100 year event

5% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event

Landscape and
Townscape

NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands

District Character Area: Fen Edge, the Site is generally
typical of this characteristic, particlarly with respect to
low lying and open landscape

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

The site would essentially see development in the
countryside and so ideally development would be free
of the western boundary and focused closer to
Longstanton road. The edge of village location for
development of an extension to the existing industrial
park is appropriate for its immediate surroundings of
existing commercial buildings.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Discharge of water/waste above 20m? per day to
ground or surface water likely to require consultation
with Natural England. Site likely to be of relatively low
ecological value (arable) and young plantation
woodland. Boundary hedgerows and drain may qualify
as Habitats of Principal Importance/priority habitat
and/or be of high ecological value. Potential for
protected species (water vole, otter) associated with
drain. Ponds within 200m may be suitable for great
crested newt.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Iron Age and Roman archaeology recorded to the north
east

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access Red The access link to the public highway is unsuitable to
serve the number of units that are being proposed.
No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and The site needs to consider how it will connect to the

Roads busway which is located close to the site. It should be
noted that the Willingham crossroads are already over
capacity. The applicant will have to undertake
cumulative impact assessments.
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration, The proposed site may also be affected by noise from

Odour and Light the nearby Cambridge Guided Busway by noise from

Pollution nearby industrial/commercial activities but is
acceptable in principle subject to appropriate detailed
design considerations and mitigation.

Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and | Green No prior history of development.

Ground Stability

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 73% Grade 2; 27%
Grade 3

Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment

Maintain allocation and retain as established
employment area.
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Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or

develop?

landowner who has expressed an intention to

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and non-residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 0
Estimated dwelling units 0
Estimated employment space (m?) 1400
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
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Development completion timescales (years)

0-5 Years
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Land at Willingham Road, Over, CB24 5PE

Site Reference: 40181

Map 552: Site description - Land at Willingham Road, Over

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 14.59
Parish or Ward Over CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

430
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 5% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
10% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
30% liesina 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands

District Character Area: Fen Edge, the Site is generally
typical of this characteristic, particlarly with respect to
low lying and open landscape

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

Development here encroaches in the rural break
between Over and Willingham, and also spoils the
strong countryside character of this frontage in its
setting. The Over Village Design Guide also mentions
that new development should maintain and enhance
key landscapes and views across the farmland to the
east from Mill Road.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Residential development above 50 dwellings would
require consultation with Natural England. Ouse
Washes SPA/SSSI within 5km. Majority of site likely to
be of low ecological value (arable and newly planted
woodland) but boundary habitats including hedgerows

375




Issue

Assessment

Comments

may qualify as Habitats of Principal Importance/priority
habitat. Great crested newt records within 1km and
pond within 250m. Potential for farmland birds.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space / Green Within or Partially within an Important Countryside

Green Frontage

Infrastructure
Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Green Development of the site would have either a neutral or

Environment

positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Cropmarks of enclosure of Iron Age/Roman date to the
east

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 800m and
Less than or Equal to 1,600m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The site will have to consider cumulative impacts on
local junctions. The site is located close to the
Cambridgeshire Guided Busway but there is no direct
walking/cycling link to the closest stops. The site must
include high quality walking and cycling links to the
busway. Capacity improvements will be required in
Willingham (crossroads) and the wider local highway
network.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to

Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
Air Quality Reasonably large site and lots of residential units -

potential for AQMA traffic impact without mitigation.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 54% Grade 2; 64%
Grade 3

Watercourse crosses the site

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West
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Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 29
Estimated dwelling units 430
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Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 6-10 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 50
Development completion timescales (years) 11-15 Years
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Land on the north side of Willingham Road, Over, CB24

5PE
Site Reference: 40323

Map 553: Site description - Land on the north side of Willingham Road, Over

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.94
Parish or Ward Over CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Older persons housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)
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Proposed housing units

43

Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Green Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: None

Landscape and
Townscape

NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands
District Character Area: Fen Edge

The Site is generally typical of this characteristic,
particlarly with respect to low lying and open landscape

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

The site comprises a rectangular parcel of agricultural
land outside of and immediately adjacent to the
development framework boundary. The site is well
contained for the most part with the exception of the
northern boundary which opens the site up to the wider
landscape. The site is in proximity to the Important
Countryside Frontage policy area but does not intrude
or spoil the strong countryside character of this
frontage. However, the number of units proposed for
this location does not reflect the character of the
existing pattern of development along Willingham
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Road. Any development of this site would require
mitigation measures as part of a landscape strategy.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Any residential development above 50 outside of
current urban area will require consultation with Natural
England. There are no apparent priority habitats within
the site; however, there are grasslands, hedges, and
wooded boundaries on site that are likely to have
ecological value.

Development of the site would have a detrimental
impact on designated sites, or those with a regional or
local protection which cannot be reasonably mitigated
or compensated as appropriate.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Within 50m of an Important Countryside Frontage

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage

assets.

Archaeology

Cropmarks of enclosure of Iron Age/Roman date to the
south east

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

Green

No comment

Development of the site will not have a detrimental
impact on the functioning of trunk roads and/or local
roads.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 52% Grade 2; 48%
Grade 3

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment
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Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 22
Estimated dwelling units 43
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
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Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75

Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land off Longstanton Road, Over, CB24 5QE

Site Reference: 40426

Map 554: Site description - Land off Longstanton Road, Over

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 16.30
Parish or Ward Over CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Office, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Public open
space

386




Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -

Proposed housing units 150
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 2% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
4% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
11% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands
Townscape

District Character Area: Fen Edge

The Site is generally typical of this characteristic,
particlarly with respect to low lying and open landscape

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

Development upon this site would have a significant
adverse impact to the wide and local landscape
character and views. It would be an encroachment into
the countryside, permanent, isolated, an urbanisation
of the rural landscape and the removal of an existing
open agricultural field. Even with a reduction in
commercial or residential units and with landscape
mitigation works the harm would still be adverse and
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

unacceptable. This is a large site and development of
the entire site would detract from the existing linear
settlement pattern of the village which is built roadside.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Any discharge of water or liquid waste of more than
20m3 to ground a day may require Natural England
consultation. There are no apparent priority habitats
within the site; however, there are grasslands,
woodland areas, ditches, hedges, and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value. Applications may find provision of a 10% net
gain in biodiversity difficult within their red line
boundaries and may need to find offsite compensation
to comply with up-coming National legislation and
developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Within 100m of a Listed Asset

Unlikely to cause harm to setting of nearby listed
building, but layout of development would need to take
this setting.

Archaeology

Extensive evidence for Iron Age and Roman settlement
in the vicinity and within the site

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

If over 100 dwellings two points of access are required
to accord with the advice of the Cambridgeshire Fire
and Rescue.

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

The site will have to consider cumulative impacts on
local junctions. The site is located close to the
Cambridgeshire Guided Busway but there is no direct
walking/cycling link to the closest stops; the site must
include high quality walking and cycling links to the
busway. Capacity improvements will be required in
Willingham (crossroads) and the wider local highway
network.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments
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Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 89% Grade 2; 11%
Grade 3

Strategic

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Highways Impact

Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential
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Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 9
Estimated dwelling units 150
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 6-10 Years
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Land off Longstanton Road, Over, CB24 5QE

Site Reference: 40427

Map 555: Site description - Land off Longstanton Road, Over

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 9.51
Parish or Ward Over CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Mixed use, Market and affordable housing,
Office, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Public open
space
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Proposed employment floorspace (m?) No estimate floorspace given

Proposed housing units 10
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 3% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
5% liesina 1 in 100 year event
16% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands
Townscape

District Character Area: Fen Edge

The Site is typical of this characteristic, particlarly with
respect to low lying and open landscape

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

Development upon this site would have a significant
adverse impact to the wide and local landscape
character and views. It would be an encroachment into
the countryside, permanent, isolated, an urbanisation
of the rural landscape and the removal of an existing
open agricultural field. Even with a reduction in
commercial or residential units and with landscape
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

mitigation works the harm would still be adverse and
unacceptable

This is a large site and development of the entire site
would detract from the existing linear settlement pattern
of the village which is built roadside.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Any discharge of water or liquid waste of more than
20m3 to ground a day may require Natural England
consultation. There are no apparent priority habitats
within the site; however, there are grasslands,
woodland areas, ditches, hedges, and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value. Applications may find provision of a 10% net
gain in biodiversity difficult within their red line
boundaries and may need to find offsite compensation
to comply with up-coming National legislation and
developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Within 100m of a Listed Asset

Unlikely to cause harm to setting of nearby listed
building, but layout of development would need to take
this setting.

Archaeology

Extensive evidence for Iron Age and Roman settlement
in the vicinity and within the site

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m
Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m
Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.
There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and Green No comment

Roads
Development of the site will not have a detrimental
impact on the functioning of trunk roads and/or local
roads.

Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide

Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to

Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact

on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2
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Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential or non-
residential development is likely to be
economically viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery

Response

Estimated dwellings per hectare

1
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Estimated dwelling units

10

Estimated employment space (m?) 41500
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land off Station Road, Over, CB24 5NW

Site Reference: 40551

Map 556: Site description - Land off Station Road, Over

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 3.50
Parish or Ward Over CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Vacant/derelict land

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing, Public open
space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

65
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Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
3% liesina 1 in 100 year event
3% lies ina 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands

Townscape

District Character Area: Fen Edge

The Site is generally typical of this characteristic,
particlarly with respect to low lying and open landscape

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

Development on this site would essentially form a new
village edge whilst enclosing two green parcels of land
behind it. Preservation of the rural countryside
character is important. The Over Village Design guide
articulates the need to maintain green stretches of land
which play a part in connecting the village core to its
wider landscape, specifically this site and the
surrounding fields collectively. Development is clearly
inappropriate here when considering the immediate
surroundings of existing residential properties at the
village edge stopping short before reaching this road
junction.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Any residential developments above 50 outside of
current urban area will require consultation with Natural
England. The site is shown to have priority deciduous
woodland within its boundaries registered on the 2014
National Forest Registry; however, aerial photography
from 2017 shows this to have been removed in its
entirety. There are no other apparent priority habitats
within the site; however, there are grasslands, scrub
areas, hedges, and wooded boundaries on site that are
likely to have ecological value. Applications may find
provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity difficult
within their red line boundaries and may need to find
off-site compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Within or Partially within an Outdoor Sports Facility

Site is not on a protected open space designation,
however there are some protected open space
designations on periphery of the site. Development of
the site may have a detrimental impact on the
peripheral open space designation, but the impact
could be reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Evidence for Iron Age archaeology recorded to the
west

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Green

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Less than or Equal to
720m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m
Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m
Good accessibility to key local services, transport, and
employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.
There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and Green No comment

Roads
This falls below the threshold for a Transport
Aseessment

Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide

Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to

Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact

on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Site is adjacent to the highway. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required. Phase | likely.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Electric overhead lines cross the site
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Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No, application refused (S/4290/17/0OL)

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery

Response

Estimated dwellings per hectare

19
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Estimated dwelling units

65

Estimated employment space (m?)

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land at and to rear of 30-32 New Road, Over, CB24 5PJ

Site Reference: 40552

Map 557: Site description - Land at and to rear of 30-32 New Road, Over

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 2.86
Parish or Ward Over CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Group Village

Current or last use

Residential, Paddock/scrub

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,

Key worker housing, Older persons housing,
Residential care home, Custom or self build

housing, Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

44
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Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 2% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
2% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red TPO on-site

Townscape

NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands
District Character Area: Fen Edge

The Site is generally typical of this characteristic,
particlarly with respect to low lying and open landscape

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

Development on this site would see development
encroach further into the countryside. Preservation of
the rural countryside character is important. The Over
Village Design guide conveys the need to maintain
green stretches of land which play a part in connecting
the village core to its wider landscape, specifically this
site and the surrounding fields collectively.
Development is clearly inappropriate here when
considering the immediate surroundings of existing
residential properties stopping short of this road
junction to maintain a recessed village edge from both
ends.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Any residential developments above 50 outside of
current urban area will require consultation with Natural
England. There are no apparent priority habitats within
the site; however, the site is predominantly grassland
paddock, which may provide some ecological interest.
There are also confirmed bats and great crested newts
within the boundaries which will require survey and
mitigation. Other habitats on site such as hedges and
wooded boundaries are also likely to have ecological
value. Applications may find provision of a 10% net
gain in biodiversity difficult within their red line
boundaries and may need to find off-site compensation
to comply with up-coming National legislation and
developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Within or Partially within an Outdoor Sports Facility

Site is not on a protected open space designation,
however there are some protected open space
designations on periphery of the site. Development of
the site may have a detrimental impact on the
peripheral open space designation, but the impact
could be reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Within 100m of a Listed Asset

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage

assets.

Archaeology

Red

Site contains well preserved earthwork remains of ridge
and furrow

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Green

Distance to Primary School: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Less than or Equal to
720m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Good accessibility to key local services, transport, and
employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

No comment

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

Green

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2
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Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No, application pending for 44 residential
units (20/03254/0UT)

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery

Response

Estimated dwellings per hectare

15
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Estimated dwelling units 44
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Willingham Road, Over, CB24 5PE, CB24 5PF

Site Reference: 51719

Map 558: Site description - Willingham Road, Over

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 2.45
Parish or Ward Over CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing, Office,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
Development
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Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -

Proposed housing units 80-90
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Within 250m of a Mineral and Waste Consultation Area
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 3% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
3% liesina 1 in 100 year event
55% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands
Townscape

District Character Area: Fen Edge

The Site is typical of this characteristic, particlarly with
respect to low lying and open landscape

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

Development upon this site would have a significant
adverse impact to the wide and local landscape
character and views. It would be an encroachment into
the countryside, permanent, isolated, an urbanisation
of the rural landscape and the removal of existing open
agricultural fields. Even with a reduction in units and
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

landscape mitigation works the harm would still be
adverse and unacceptable

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Discharge of more than 20m3/day would require
consultation with Natural England. Developments
resulting in air pollution would also require consultation
with Natural England. Boundary hedgerows, adjacent
woodland and trees may qualify as Habitats of Principal
Importance/be of high ecological value and support
protected or notable species. Arable habitats are likely
to be of low ecological value, although may support
farmland bird populations.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Cropmarks of enclosure of Iron Age/Roman date to the
south east

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

In the Highway Authority’s opinion a significant level of
infrastructure will be required to encourage more
sustainable transport links which; such infrastructure
will extend beyond the confines of the site.

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

The applicant will have to consider the development's
impact at local junctions, especially the Church
Street/B1050/High Street junction which has previously
been identified to be improved due to capacity issues.
The applicant will have to also take into account any
committed/ allocated sites in the surrounding area. The
Highway Authority will require high quality walking and
cycling links to access local services and public
transport, such as the busway.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments
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Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 3

Watercourse crosses the site

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

414




Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 22
Estimated dwelling units 53
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years

415




Over, Norman Way (residue) (Policy E/5(1)), CB24 5QE
Site Reference: OS057

Map 559: Site description - Over, Norman Way (residue) (Policy E/5(1))

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.76
Parish or Ward Over CP

Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use Agricultural land/building

Proposed development , Office

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units -
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Site Assessment Summary

Development Plan
Policies

Criteria Outcome
Suitable
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = )
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework

Within or Partially within an Employment Allocation

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
5% liesina 1 in 100 year event

18% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event

Landscape and
Townscape

Green

NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands
District Character Area: Fen Edge

The Site is generally typical of this characteristic,
particlarly with respect to low lying and open landscape

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

Forms part of exiting industrial easte site, completion
would have limited landscape impacts

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSIs, LNRS
and CWSs, specifically Norman Cement Pits, Cherry
Hinton Brook, the Spinney and Coldham's Common
and Barnwell East LNR. The site supports priority
habitats including woodland and chalk grassland and
protected species, including bats and water voles. A
considerable proportion of the site is designated as
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

local wildlife site, although currently in poor conditon
following site clearance. Red assessment given due to
potential loss of designated site, although it is
acknowledged that the Local Plan Policy 15 seeks to
mitgate this loss which has then potential to warrant
amber rating.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage

assets.

Archaeology

Known Iron Age and Roman settlement in the area

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.
There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and Green No comment

Roads
Would not generate the need for a Transport
Assessment but requires pedestrian links to existing
highway.

Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide

Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to

Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation

Air Quality Green Not suggested for residential use therefore likely low
traffic impact on AQMA

Contamination and | Green Non-residential use proposed.

Ground Stability

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment - Maintain allocation and retain as established
employment area.
Green Belt — - Parcel ID:

Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release
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Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site is an existing Local Plan Allocation
and confirmation of its availability has been
confirmed with the landowner

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The landowner has confirmed the site is
available for development. The site has a low
existing use value and development is likely
to be economically viable at an appropriate
density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 0
Estimated dwelling units 0
Estimated employment space (m?) 9000
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land off Willingham Road, Willingham, CB24 5HL

Site Reference: 40340

Map 560: Site description - Land off Willingham Road, Willingham

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 4.90

Parish or Ward

Over CP; Willingham CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing, Public open
space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

100
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Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 4% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
8% liesina 1 in 100 year event
13% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red National character area 88 Bedfordshire and

Townscape

Cambridgeshire Claylands
Disctrict Character Area: Fen Edge

The site is generally characteristic of these Character
types.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

The site forms part of an agricultural field to the west of
Willingham located outside the Development
Framework Boundary. The site is generally flat and
allows expansive views towards the village which has a
heavily treed edge. Development of the site is not
suitable as it is isolated from the village. The site
contributes to the rural approach to Willingham from
the west which would be adversely impacted by
development.
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Issue Assessment | Comments

Biodiversity and Any residential development above 50 will require

Geodiversity consultation with Natural England. No apparent priority
habitat; however, there are hedges and possibly a
small copse within the boundary which will likely have
ecological value.
Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space / Green Site is not on protected open space designation. Any

Green impact of the proposed development could be

Infrastructure reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Green Development of the site would have either a neutral or

Environment

positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Archaeology of Iron Age and Roman date recorded to
the south, including a possible pottery kiln

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 800m and
Less than or Equal to 1,600m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The applicant will have to consider the developments
impact at local junctions, especially the Church
Street/B1050/High Street junction which has previously
been identified to be improved due to capacity issues.
The applicant will have to also take into account any
committed/allocated sites in the surrounding area. The
Highway Authority will require high quality walking and
cycling links to access local services and public
transport, such as the busway.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to

Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact

on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Electric overhead lines cross the site

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West
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Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 20
Estimated dwelling units 100
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Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land off Station Road, Willingham, CB24 5HG

Site Reference: 40527

Map 561: Site description - Land off Station Road, Willingham

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 7.86

Parish or Ward

Over CP; Willingham CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing, Public open
space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

150
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (16%)
Partly in Flood Zone 3 (13%)
Surface water flooding: 3% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
6% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
19% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red National character area 88 Bedfordshire and

Cambridgeshire Claylands
Disctrict Character Area: Fen Edge

The site is generally characteristic of these Character
types.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

Development upon this site would have a significant
adverse impact to the wide and local landscape
character and views. It would be an encroachment into
the countryside, permanent, urbanisation of the rural
landscape and the removal of existing open agricultural
fields. Even with a reduction in units and landscape
mitigation works the harm would still be adverse and
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

unacceptable

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Any residential developments above 50 dwellings
would require consultation with Natural England.
Boundary and adjacent habitats including trees,
woodland and hedgerows may qualify as Habitats of
Principal Importance/be of high ecological value and
support protected or notable species. Most of site likely
to be of low ecological value (arable) although may
support farmland bird populations. Pond within 50m
may support great crested newt (if suitable).

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Iron Age, Roman and Medieval archaeology recorded
in the vicinity

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Less than or Equal
to 1,800m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services
Site Access Red If over 100 dwellings two points of access are required
to accord with the advice of the Cambridgeshire Fire
and Rescue.
The access link to the public highway is unsuitable to
serve the number of units that are being proposed.
Transport and Need to consider walking and cycling links into
Roads Willingham and Longstantopn P&R, with potential
Passenger Transport infrastructure improvements.
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
Noise, Vibration, The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
Odour and Light from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle
Pollution subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact

on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 5% Grade 1; 92%
Grade 2; 3% Urban

Electric overhead lines cross the site

Watercourse crosses the site
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Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery

Response

Estimated dwellings per hectare

19
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Estimated dwelling units

150

Estimated employment space (m?)

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 6-10 Years
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Land to the east of Ridgeway and Old Pinewood Way,

Papworth Everard, CB23 3GU

Site Reference: 40439

Map 562: Site description - Land to the east of Ridgeway and Old Pinewood Way,

Papworth Everard

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 8.90

Parish or Ward

Papworth Everard CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Minor Rural Centre

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Custom or self build
housing, Education, Public open space,
Recreation and leisure
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Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -

Townscape

Proposed housing units 175
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Within or Partially within 400m of the District Boundary
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event
Landscape and Red NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands

District Area The Western Claylands

The site is typical of the landscape character.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4A: Croxton to Conington Wooded
Claylands

Development upon this site would have a significant
adverse impact to the landscape character, views and
visual amenity. It would be an encroachment into the
landscape and an urbanisation of the rural countryside.
Wide, local and amenity views are high due to
undulating nature of topography and lack or gappy
intervening vegetation. Even with a reduction in
residential numbers with landscape mitigation
measures the harm would still be adverse, permanent,
and incongruous with the rural landscape
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

characteristics

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Within 200m of a SSSI
Within 400m of an Ancient Woodland

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI, and all
non-householder planning applications will require
consultation with Natural England. The southern tip of
the site lies adjacent to the Papworth Wood SSSI and,
therefore, assessment will be required and Natural
England consultation sought. There are GCN records
in the northeast of the sight which will require survey
and probable mitigation. There are no apparent priority
habitats within the site; however, there are grasslands,
hedges, and wooded boundaries on site that are likely
to have ecological value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space / Green Within 50m of a Semi-Natural Green Space

Green

Infrastructure Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Green Development of the site would have either a neutral or

Environment

positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Bronze Age, Iron Age and Roman settlement is
recorded in the area.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Less than or Equal to
720m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m
Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m
Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m
Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m
Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m
Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m
Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities
Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access Red The proposed site does not to have a direct link to the

adopted public highway. If over 100 dwellings two
points of access are required to accord with the advice
of the Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue.

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

The applicant will have to consider development
impacts with and without the Highways England Black
Cat to Caxton Gibbet highways scheme. The A428
corridor is congested towards Cambridge and cannot
accommodate the large level of growth this site is
proposing. It is anticipated that this site will be heavily
car dominated which the Highway Authority cannot
support.

A high sustainable mode share would be essential to
allow this site to be developed. The applicant will need
to consider mass transit solutions (i.e. how it could tie
in with planned sustainable corridor investment).

The current cycle mode share Cambourne is low. A
direct walking and cycling link connecting to St Neots
and Cambourne will be expected. There is potential to
improve the Bridleway routing through Elsworth.

The applicant should be aware of some local major
accident clusters located at the A428/St Neots
Road/B1040 junction and at the A428 Caxton Gibbet
junction.
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Issue Assessment | Comments
Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.
Noise, Vibration, Green The site is capable of being developed to provide
Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to
Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact

on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 9 - A428

Capacity for growth but with potential constraint to
local road network at Madingley

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

develop?

Is the site controlled by a developer or The site was submitted by the landowner
landowner who has expressed an intention to | and/or site promoter who has confirmed

that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.
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Question Response

Are there known legal or ownership No
impediments to development?

Is there planning permission to develop the No relevant recent planning history
site?
When will the site be available for 0-5 Years

development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)

Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 20
Estimated dwelling units 175

Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 6-10 Years
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Land to the west of Stirling Way, Papworth Everard (Parcel
C), CB23 3GY

Site Reference: 40429

Map 563: Site description - Land to the west of Stirling Way, Papworth Everard (Parcel
C)

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 13.49
Parish or Ward Papworth Everard CP; Elsworth CP

Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use Agricultural land/building, Car park

Proposed development Non-Residential, Office, Research and

Development, Research and Development,
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Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development

Proposed employment floorspace (m?) 65000

Proposed housing units

Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Within 20m of an Employment Allocation
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
2% liesina 1in 100 year event
10% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands

Townscape

District Area The Western Claylands

The site is typical of the landscape character.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4A: Croxton to Conington Wooded
Claylands

The site lies outside the settlement framework and
comprises a hard-standing car park with large open
agricultural fields. Wide and local views are high due to
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

lack of intervening vegetation particularly from the east
of the site. Development upon this site would have a
significant adverse impact to the landscape character
and views. It would be an encroachment into the
countryside and an urbanisation of the rural landscape.
With a significant reduction in employment footprint the
harm would be reduced subject to landscape mitigation
measures.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Within 200m of a SSSI
Within 400m of an Ancient Woodland

All non-householder planning applications will require
consultation with Natural England. There are no
apparent priority habitats within the site; however, there
are grasslands, woodland areas, hedges and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green

Green

Within 50m of a Semi-Natural Green Space

Infrastructure Within 50m of Designated Local Green Space
Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Within 100m of a Conservation Area

Environment

The site is to the south of the Conservation Area
boundary and development of the site may result in
harm to the setting of the Conservation Area. This
impact could be reasonably mitigated.

Archaeology

Iron Age and Roman archaeology recorded in the
vicinity and within the site

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

The proposed site does not to have a direct link to the
adopted public highway.

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

The A428 corridor requires multi-modal strategic
solutions, including the Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet
scheme, and the C2C (or equivalent). Development
could not be supported unless it can clearly
demonstrate that a high sustainable mode share could
be achieved.

This development is likely to increase the level of traffic
on the B1046 which has existing capacity issues due to
the level of rat running caused by the A428.

A cumulative impact assessment will be required.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.
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Issue Assessment | Comments

Ground Stability

Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.
Contamination and | Green Non-residential use proposed.

Further constraints

Issue Comments

Constraints to - Agricultural
development

Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Highways Impact

Strategic Within Highways England Zone 9 - A428

Capacity for growth but with potential constraint to
local road network at Madingley

Employment -

Green Belt — - Parcel ID:
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years
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Achievable (Outcome = Green)

Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site | The land has been promoted by the

will be developed? landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and non-residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 0
Estimated dwelling units 0
Estimated employment space (m?) 65000
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land at Crow's Nest Farm, Papworth Everard, CB23 3PB

Site Reference: 48096

Map 564: Site description - Land at Crow's Nest Farm, Papworth Everard

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 54.67

Parish or Ward

Papworth Everard CP; Elsworth CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield

Category of site

Growth around transport nodes: Cambourne
Area

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Minor Rural Centre

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Older persons housing, Residential care

home, Custom or self build housing, Office,
Research and Development, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
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Development, Public open space,
Community facilities, Recreation and leisure,
Healthcare, Retail

Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -

Proposed housing units 1500
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 3% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
4% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
8% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands
Townscape

District Area The Western Claylands

The site is typical of the landscape character.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 4a Croxton to Conington Wooded
Claylands

This is large site located to the south east of the village
of Papworth Everard outside and abutting the
settlement framework. Wide and local views are
medium due to gappy vegetation particularly to the east
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

of the site. Development upon this site would have a
significant adverse impact to the landscape character.
It would be an encroachment into the landscape and
incongruous with the rural landscape characteristics. A
significantly reduced scheme to the north west of the
site may be acceptable with landscape mitigation.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All residential developments will require consideration
of recreational impact on nearby SSSIs. Consultation
with Natural England required for schemes which may
cause air pollution. Habitats including mature trees,
hedgerows and watercourses/waterbodies may qualify
as Habitats of Principal Importance/be of ecological
value and support protected or notable species. There
Is an otter record nearby, but great crested newt have
been found to be absent from on-site pond previously.
Arable habitats likely to be of low ecological value,
although may support farmland bird populations.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology

Cropmarks of probable Iron Age/Roman enclosures are
recorded in the area

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 720m and Less than or Equal to
2,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

Red

The applicant will have to consider development
impacts with and without the Highways England Black
Cat to Caxton Gibbet highways scheme. The A428
corridor is congested towards Cambridge and cannot
accommodate the large level of growth this site is
proposing. It is anticipated that this site will be heavily
car dominated which the Highway Authority cannot
support.

A high sustainable mode share would be essential to
allow this site to be developed. The applicant will need
to consider mass transit solutions (i.e. how it could tie
in with planned sustainable corridor investment).

The current cycle mode share Cambourne is low. A
direct walking and cycling link connecting to St Neots
and Cambourne will be expected. There is potential to
improve the Bridleway routing through Elsworth.

The applicant should be aware of some local major
accident clusters located at the A428/St Neots
Road/B1040 junction and at the A428 Caxton Gibbet
junction.

Development of the site would have an unacceptable
impact on the functioning of trunk roads and/or local
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Issue Assessment | Comments
roads that cannot be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration, The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise

Odour and Light from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle

Pollution subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation. The site is capable of being developed
to provide healthy internal and external environments in
regard to noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after
careful site layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality Large site and lots of residential units - potential for
AQMA traffic impact without mitigation

Contamination and Site adjacent to industrial/contaminated land. Potential

Ground Stability for contamination, conditions required. Phase Il likely.

Further constraints

Issue Comments

Constraints to - Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

development Electric overhead lines cross the site
Electricity pylons on site
Watercourse crosses the site

Strategic Within Highways England Zone 9 - A428

Highways Impact
Capacity for growth but with potential constraint to
local road network at Madingley

Employment -

Green Belt — - Parcel ID:

Assessment of

Harm of Green

Belt Release

Available (Outcome = Green)
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Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 27
Estimated dwelling units 1500
Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 6-10 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 145
Development completion timescales (years) 11-15 Years
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Land to the west of Papworth Everard (Parcels A and B),
CB23 3QN

Site Reference: 40428

Map 565: Site description - Land to the west of Papworth Everard (Parcels A and B)

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 44.55
Parish or Ward Papworth Everard CP; Papworth St. Agnes

CP

Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement Within or adjacent to Minor Rural Centre
Current or last use Agricultural land/building, Woodland/orchard
Proposed development Residential, Market and affordable housing,

Older persons housing, Education, Public
open space, Community facilities, Recreation
and leisure
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Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -

Proposed housing units 465-655

Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available

Achievable Green

Site Assessment

Suitable (Outcome = Red)

Issue Assessment | Comments

Adopted Primarily outside Development Framework
Development Plan

Policies Within or Partially within Site Specific Policies/Housing,

Employment or Recreation allocation

Within or Partially within 400m of the District Boundary

Flood Risk Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (11%)

Partly in Flood Zone 3 (10%)

Surface water flooding: 7% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
10% lies in a 1 in 100 year event

18% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event

Landscape and Red Primarily outside a PVAA
Townscape
NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands

District Area The Western Claylands
The site is typical of the landscape character.
Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape

Character Area - 4A: Croxton to Conington Wooded
Claylands
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Development of both sites would have a significant
adverse impact to the settlement of Papworth Everard,
its landscape character and the designated landscape
sites and views within the Papworth Village Design
Guide. It would be an encroachment into the
countryside, an urbanisation of the rural landscape and
remove valuable green spaces / gaps and views. Even
with a reduction in residential units the harm would be
adverse and permanent.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. There
are areas registered on the 2014 National Forest
Inventory and identified as priority habitat. There is a
watercourse which runs both adjacent to the eastern
boundary and through the eastern section of the site
which will require survey and probably mitigation.
There are several ponds on site and records of GCN in
the close vicinity to the site. There are no other
apparent priority habitats within the site; however, there
are grasslands, woodland areas, hedges and wooded
boundaries on site that are likely to have ecological
value. Applications may find provision of a 10% net
gain in biodiversity difficult within their red line
boundaries and may need to find offsite compensation
to comply with up-coming National legislation and
developing local policies.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Within or Partially within an Outdoor Sports Facility

Within or Partially within Designated Local Green
Space

Within 50m of Informal Open Space

Site is not on a protected open space designation,
however there are some protected open space
designations on periphery of the site. Development of
the site may have a detrimental impact on the
peripheral open space designation, but the impact
could be reasonably mitigated or compensated.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Historic
Environment

Within 100m of a Listed Asset
Within a Conservation Area

Site A falls within part of the Papworth Everard
Conservation Area and is adjacent to a Grade II* listed
building. Site B is on the approach to Conservation
Area boundary and there are possible impact to wider
setting and approach.

Archaeology

Located in a landscape of extensive Bronze Age, Iron
Age and Roman activity. Evidence for the medieval
settlement can also be anticipated in the vicinity of the
medieval parish church.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Distance to Primary School: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Less than or Equal to
720m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Less than or Equal to 720m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Adequate accessibility to key local services, transport,
and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Transport and
Roads

The corridor is very congested towards Cambridge and
cannot accommodate the large level of growth this site
is proposing. It is anticipated that this site will be
heavily car dominated which the Highway Authority
cannot support. The applicant will have to consider with
and without the Highways England Black Cat to Caxton
Gibbet scheme.

The applicant will have to consider how the site will
promote sustainable travel to local services, St Neots
and Cambridge as the Cambourne to Cambridge
Scheme is not proposed to feed the site. A high
sustainable mode share must be achieved to allow this
site to be developed, however, the current cycle mode
share Cambourne is low. A direct walking and cycling
link connecting to St Neots and Cambourne will be
expected. There is potential to improve the Bridleway
routing through Elsworth.

The applicant should be aware of some local major
accident clusters located at the A428/St Neots
Road/B1040 junction and at the A428 Caxton Gibbet
junction.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle

Pollution subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation.
Air Quality Reasonably large site and lots of residential units -

potential for AQMA traffic impact without mitigation

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 2

Electric overhead lines cross the site

Watercourse crosses the site
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Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 9 - A428

Capacity for growth but with potential constraint to
local road network at Madingley

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = )

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or

develop?

landowner who has expressed an intention to

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

Yes - part of site covered by S106
Agreement attached to planning permission
S/2476/03/0 (dated 29.09.05).

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No, Permission S/2476/03/0 dated
30/09/2005 part overlaps with the planning
application boundary for this application,
hut does nat address the nranasals for this

When will the site be available for
development?

0-5 Years

Achievable (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential
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Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 15
Estimated dwelling units 655
Estimated employment space (m?) -

Estimated start date 6-10 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 86
Development completion timescales (years) 11-15 Years
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30 King Street, Rampton, CB24 8QD

Site Reference: 40149

Map 566: Site description - 30 King Street, Rampton

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 0.31
Parish or Ward Rampton CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Previously Developed Land

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Infill Village

Current or last use

Residential, Commercial/industrial

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Custom or self build housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units
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Site Assessment Summary

Geodiversity

Criteria Outcome

Suitable Red

Available Green

Achievable Green

Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)

Issue Assessment | Comments

Adopted Green Primarily within Development Framework

Development Plan

Policies

Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 1% lies in a 1 in 100 year event
5% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event

Landscape and NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands

Townscape District Character Area:Western Claylands
The site is atypical of the character area due to its
location within the urban area of the village and
brownfield nature
Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands
Landscape impacts of development on this site are low.
Unit numbers proposed are considered to be out of
context wi th the surrounding village development.

Biodiversity and Green Application unlikely to require consultation with Natural

England. Potential for Habitats of Principal
Importance/priority habitats and habitats of ecological
value to be present including mature trees and
hedgerows. Potential for bat roosts in buildings (if
suitable).

Development of the site would not have a detrimental
impact on any designated site, or those with a regional
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Issue Assessment | Comments
or local protection.
Open Space / Green Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
Green impact of the proposed development could be
Infrastructure reasonably mitigated or compensated.
Historic Green Within 100m of a Listed Asset
Environment
Within 100m of a Conservation Area
Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.
Archaeology Located in the historic core of the village
Accessibility to Red Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m

Services and
Facilities

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Inadequate accessibility to key local services,
transport, and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
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Issue Assessment | Comments
be overcome through development.

Transport and Green No comment

Roads
Development of the site will not have a detrimental
impact on the functioning of trunk roads and/or local
roads.

Noise, Vibration, The site is capable of being developed to provide

Odour and Light healthy internal and external environments in regard to

Pollution noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact

on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 3

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)
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Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 15
Estimated dwelling units 5
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land at Ashley Farm, west of Cow Lane, Rampton, CB24

8QG
Site Reference: 40177

Map 567: Site description - Land at Ashley Farm, west of Cow Lane, Rampton

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 7.24
Parish or Ward Rampton CP

Greenfield or previously developed land

Greenfield and Previously Developed Land

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential or non-residential, Market and
affordable housing, Office, Research and
Development, Research and Development,
Research and Development, Research and
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Development, Research and Development,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?) 28000
Proposed housing units 217
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 3% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
9% liesin a 1 in 100 year event
47% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands
Townscape

District Character Area:Western Claylands, site is
typical for the character area

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

The central part of the site is a County Wildlife Site as a
valued old orchard. To the south is the main farmstead
and to the north an arable field. Views are extensive
towards the north/northeast due to the low-lying nature
of the immediate landscape and open field boundaries
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

surrounding the site. The Wildlife Site must be retained.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Within a Wildlife Site

Discharge of water/waste above 20ms3 per day to
ground or surface water likely to require consultation
with Natural England. Central part of site is designated
as County Wildlife site (Ashley Farm Orchard) and
would be an objection to development on a CWS.
Boundary hedgerows, mature trees and drains/marshy
habitat may also be Habitats of Principal
Importance/priority habitat and/or of high ecological
value. North and south fields likely of lower ecological
value so appropriate development on these fields may
be acceptable. Drain to north may support protected
species (otter, water vole). Potential for protected and
notable species associated with orchard and
hedgerows. Lake 30m to south may support great
crested newt and buildings may support roosting bats
(if suitable).

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Green

Unlikely to affect Conservation Area or setting of Listed
Buildings. Development of the site would have either a
neutral or positive impact, but importantly not have a
detrimental impact on any designated or non-
designated heritage assets.

Archaeology

Located to the north of the historic village core

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Red

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

465




Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Inadequate accessibility to key local services,
transport, and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

Cow Lane unsuitable for number of dwellings

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

This development will have to consider cumulative
impacts (including the impact of the Northstowe
development). There is limited highway capacity
remaining in the area. In addition, the development is
likely to directly impact on the Rampton
Road/Oakington Road mini roundabout which has been
identified for improvements. The site will need to
promote sustainable travel to local services and the
Busway.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints
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Issue

Comments

Constraints to -

development Grade 3

Agricultural Land Classification: 17% Grade 2; 83%

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential or non-
residential development is likely to be
economically viable at an appropriate density.
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Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 9
Estimated dwelling units 68
Estimated employment space (m?) 28000
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land at Ashley Farm, east of Cow Lane, Rampton, CB24

8QG
Site Reference: 40178

Map 568: Site description - Land at Ashley Farm, east of Cow Lane, Rampton

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 6.13
Parish or Ward Rampton CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Infill Village

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

183
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies
Flood Risk Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (12%)
Surface water flooding: 2% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
3% liesina 1 in 100 year event
9% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red NCA 88 Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands

District Character Area:Western Claylands, site is
typical for the character area

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

The site is a large agricultural field on the northern
extents of Rampton which lies outside the village
framework. The approach to Rampton from Cow Lane
is very rural in nature. The development would have a
harmful impact on landscape character.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

Within 200m of a Wildlife Site

Discharge of water/waste above 20m?3 per day to
ground or surface water likely to require consultation
with Natural England. County Wildlife site to west
would need to remain unimpacted. Site mostly likely of
low ecological value. Boundary hedgerows and
adjacent grassland likely Habitats of Principal
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Importance/priority habitat and/or of high ecological
value but could be retained. Potential for farmland
birds.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Within 100m of a Scheduled Monument
Within 100m of a Conservation Area

Quantum proposed may be difficult to accommodate
without harm to church and Scheduled Ancient
Monument. Development of the site could have a
detrimental impact on a designated or non-designated
heritage asset or the setting of a designated or non-
designated heritage asset, but the impact could be
reasonably mitigated.

Archaeology

Located to the north of the historic village core, north of
the medieval parish church and the nationally important
Giants Hill Motte and Bailey, designated as a
Scheduled Monument

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Red

Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m
Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Inadequate accessibility to key local services,
transport, and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

Red

Cow Lane unsuitable for number of dwellings

No possibility of creating a safe access.

Transport and
Roads

This development will have to consider cumulative
impacts (including the impact of the Northstowe
development). There is limited highway capacity
remaining in the area. In addition, the development is
likely to directly impact on the Rampton
Road/Oakington Road mini roundabout which has been
identified for improvements. The site will need to
promote sustainable travel to local services and the
Busway.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Previous agricultural land use. Potential for historic
contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Grade 3

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West
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Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 9
Estimated dwelling units 58
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Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land on the south side of High Street, Rampton, running
through to the north side of King Street, Rampton, CB24
8QE

Site Reference: 55083

Map 569: Site description - Land on the south side of High Street, Rampton, running
through to the north side of King Street, Rampton

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 0.66
Parish or Ward Rampton CP

Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site Dispersal: Villages

Category of settlement Not within or adjacent to an existing
settlement

Current or last use Agricultural land/building
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Proposed development Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Custom or self build
housing

Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -

Proposed housing units 5-8

Site Assessment Summary

Criteria Outcome

Suitable Red

Available Green

Achievable Green

Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework

Development Plan
Policies

Flood Risk

Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1

Surface water flooding: 4% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event

Landscape and
Townscape

National Landscape Character Area (NCA) 88:
Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire Claylands

Local Character: The Fen Edge

The site is typical of the local character of a low-lying,
flat landscape. A hierarchy of streams, ‘lodes’, drains
and ditches dissect the arable landscape.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 2A: Longstanton Fen Edge Claylands

The site is a thin strip of arable land spanning from
High Street to King Street. The site is well contained in
the north and south with a more open character east to
west. The site is outside of the Development
Framework Boundary and therefore in the countryside.
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Preservation of the rural countryside character is
important, and the site would essentially see
development in the countryside. The proposed number
of units for new development responds well to the
existing form and scale of similar development nearby
or outside of the village. Landscape mitigation needed
to integrate with the village edge.

Biodiversity and Green There are no apparent priority habitats within the site;

Geodiversity however, there are grasslands, woodland areas,
hedges, and wooded boundaries on site that are likely
to have ecological value. Applications may find
provision of a 10% net gain in biodiversity difficult
within their red line boundaries and may need to find
off-site compensation to comply with up-coming
National legislation and developing local policies.
Development of the site would not have a detrimental
impact on any designated site, or those with a regional
or local protection.

Open Space / Green Site is not on protected open space designation. Any

Green impact of the proposed development could be

Infrastructure reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Green Development of the site would have either a neutral or

Environment positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology Located on western edge of medieval village core

Accessibility to Red Distance to Primary School: Greater than 1,000m

Services and
Facilities

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 2,000m
Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Greater than 450m and
Less than or Equal to 1,000m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Greater than 1,600m

Inadequate accessibility to key local services,
transport, and employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

The Highway Authority recognises that this site is
already allocated within other Local Plans, which would
have had a strategic transport test. The site will still
require a full Transport Assessment at the planning
application stage. The site will also need to deliver
strategic transport infrastructure in order to allow the
local highway network to accommodate the growth on
the network caused by the site.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments
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Constraints to -
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 64% Grade 2; 36%
Grade 3

Strategic

Within Highways England Zone 2 - A14 West

Highways Impact

Limited capacity for growth

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential
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Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 12
Estimated dwelling units 8
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years
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Land at Mill Lane, Sawston, CB22 3HY

Site Reference: 40052

Map 570: Site description - Land at Mill Lane, Sawston

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 1.48
Parish or Ward Sawston CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Integrating homes and jobs - Southern
cluster

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Rural Centre

Current or last use

Agricultural land/building

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Public open space

Proposed employment floorspace (m?)

Proposed housing units

No estimate given
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Site Assessment Summary

Townscape

Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Outside Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Within 200m of the Cambridge Greenbelt
Flood Risk Flood zone: Partly in Flood Zone 2 (7%)
Surface water flooding: 27% lies in a 1 in 30 year event
39% liesina 1 in 100 year event
58% lies in a 1 in 1000 year event
Landscape and Red Lies within 10m of a TPO

NCA 87 East Anglian Chalk

District Area Chalklands, the site is Typical of the
character type.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 3D: Cam & Granta Tributaries
Lowland Farmlands

The site is a rectangular field adjacent to an allotment
site. The boundaries are made up of hedges,
hedgerows and intermittent trees and other vegetation
but poorly maintained and gappy in places. The
southern and western boundaries are also formed by
the presence of a drainage ditch. This site is beyond
and separated from the village framework resulting it
being isolated. Development would encroach into the
countryside and remove some of the landscape buffer
between the village and the A1301 Sawston bypass. It
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

would also result in the loss of openness of the
adjoining Green Belt and adversely affect the setting of
the village.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. Any
residential developments above 50 outside of current
urban area will require consultation with Natural
England. There are no apparent priority habitats within
the site; however, there are grasslands, hedges and
wooded boundaries on site that are likely to have
ecological value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space / Green Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
Green impact of the proposed development could be
Infrastructure reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic Green Within 100m of a Listed Asset

Environment
Development of the site would have either a neutral or
positive impact, but importantly not have a detrimental
impact on any designated or non-designated heritage
assets.

Archaeology Located on the western edge of the historic settlement
with archaeology of medieval date recorded to the
north

Accessibility to Green Distance to Primary School: Greater than 450m and

Services and
Facilities

Less than or Equal to 1,000m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Greater than
720m and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Greater
than 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Good accessibility to key local services, transport, and
employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

There are potential access constraints, but these could
be overcome through development.

Transport and
Roads

Potentially part of a cluster and, therefore, may require
a cumulative assessment.

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light
Pollution

The site is capable of being developed to provide
healthy internal and external environments in regard to
noise / vibration/ odour/ Light Pollution after careful site
layout, design and mitigation.

Air Quality

Green

Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and
Ground Stability

Potential for historic contamination, conditions required.

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 54% Grade 3; 46%
Urban

100% lies in an EA Source Protection Zone 2; 100%
lies in an EA Source Protection Zone 3
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Strategic
Highways Impact

network

Within Highways England Zone 6 - A11/M11

Capacity for growth with mitigation to local road

Employment -

Green Belt — -
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:

Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No, Appeal pending (S/3873/17/0OL)

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential
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Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 20
Estimated dwelling units 29
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion timescales (years) 0-5 Years

486




Land between Mill Lane and The Baulks, Sawston, CB22

3NP
Site Reference: 40098

Map 571: Site description - Land between Mill Lane and The Baulks, Sawston

Site Details
Criteria Response
Site area (hectares) 0.53
Parish or Ward Sawston CP
Greenfield or previously developed land Greenfield

Category of site

Integrating homes and jobs - Southern
cluster

Category of settlement

Within or adjacent to Rural Centre

Current or last use

Recreation

Proposed development

Residential, Market and affordable housing,
Key worker housing, Older persons housing,
Residential care home, Student
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accommodation, Public open space,
Community facilities, Recreation and leisure

Proposed employment floorspace (m?) -

Proposed housing units 12
Site Assessment Summary
Criteria Outcome
Suitable Red
Available Green
Achievable Green
Site Assessment
Suitable (Outcome = Red)
Issue Assessment | Comments
Adopted Green Primarily within Development Framework
Development Plan
Policies Within 200m of the Cambridge Greenbelt
Flood Risk Flood zone: Wholly in Flood Zone 1
Surface water flooding: 9% lies in a 1 in 1000 year
event
Landscape and Red Lies within 10m of a TPO
Townscape

Primarily within a PVAA

National Character

The East Anglian Chalk National Character Area
(NCA87) is characterised by the narrow continuation of
the chalk ridge that runs south-west—north-east across
southern England. This area is a visually simple and
uninterrupted landscape of smooth, rolling chalkland
hills with large regular fields enclosed by low hawthorn
hedges, with few trees, straight roads and expansive
views to the north.

Local Character
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

At local level the site is situated within The Chalklands
as assessed by SCDC within District Design Guide
SPD March 2010.

Both small and large villages generally have a strong
historic, linear form, though extensive modern estate
developments have occurred in some villages close to
Cambridge. These linear villages widen out in places to
include village greens. A few villages, such as Little
Shelford, have a rectangular form of looser structure
with a number of important open spaces included. The
village edges are varied, typically abutted by a mix of
open fields, woodland, or smaller fields. Long back
gardens also help to form a transition to the
surrounding countryside.

Landscape Character Assessment (2021) Landscape
Character Area - 3D: Cam & Granta Tributaries
Lowland Farmlands

The site is located within the settlement of Sawston.
Long distant views are negligible. Local and amenity
views are high due to gappy nature around the site.
Development upon this site would have a significant
adverse effect to the existing PVAA in Sawston. New
residential properties within the site would effect the
existing character, open space and amenity of the
village.

Biodiversity and
Geodiversity

All new housing developments will require assessment
of increased visitor pressure on nearby SSSI. Any
residential development above 50 outside of current
urban area will require consultation with Natural
England. There are no apparent priority habitats within
the site; however, there are grasslands, hedges and
wooded boundaries on site that are likely to have
ecological value.

Development of the site may have a detrimental impact
on a designated site, or those with a regional or local
protection but the impact could be reasonably mitigated
or compensated.

Open Space /
Green
Infrastructure

Green

Within 50m of an Outdoor Sports Facility
Within 50m of Designated Local Green Space

Within 50m of Informal Open Space
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Site is not on protected open space designation. Any
impact of the proposed development could be
reasonably mitigated or compensated.

Historic
Environment

Red

Within 100m of a Listed Asset
Within a Conservation Area

Conservation area appraisal identifies this whole site
as a positive open space within the conservation area.
Buildings along northern side are mostly marked as
positive in the conservation area appraisal.
Development would have major detrimental impact on
character of conservation area, and setting of nearby
Listed Building which cannot be reasonably mitigated.

Archaeology

Located in the historic core of the village.

Accessibility to
Services and
Facilities

Green

Distance to Primary School: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Secondary School: Greater than 900m and
Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to Healthcare Service: Greater than 720m
and Less than or Equal to 2,000m

Distance to City, District or Rural Centre: Less than or
Equal to 720m

Distance to Local, Neighbourhood or Minor Rural
Centre: Greater than 2,000m

Distance to Employment Opportunities: Less than or
Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Public Transport: Less than or Equal to
450m

Distance to Rapid Public Transport: Greater than
1,800m

Distance to proposed Rapid Public Transport: Less
than or Equal to 1,800m

Distance to Cycle Network: Less than or Equal to 800m

Good accessibility to key local services, transport, and
employment opportunities

Proposed development would not require delivery of
accompanying key services
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Issue

Assessment

Comments

Site Access

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

The proposed site is acceptable in principle subject to
detailed design.

Transport and
Roads

No comment

Any potential impact on the functioning of trunk roads
and/or local roads could be reasonably mitigated.

Noise, Vibration,
Odour and Light

The proposed site will be affected by road traffic noise
from nearby main roads but is acceptable in principle

Pollution subject to appropriate detailed design considerations
and mitigation.

Air Quality Green Site does not lie within an AQMA. Minimal traffic impact
on AQMA.

Contamination and | Green No prior history of development.

Ground Stability

Further constraints

Issue

Comments

Constraints to
development

Agricultural Land Classification: 100% Urban

100% lies in an EA Source Protection Zone 3

Public Right of Way is on or crosses the site

Strategic
Highways Impact

Within Highways England Zone 6 - A11/M11

Capacity for growth with mitigation to local road
network

Employment

Green Belt —
Assessment of
Harm of Green
Belt Release

Parcel ID:
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Available (Outcome = Green)

Question

Response

Is the site controlled by a developer or
landowner who has expressed an intention to
develop?

The site was submitted by the landowner
and/or site promoter who has confirmed
that the site is available for development in
the timescales indicated.

Are there known legal or ownership
impediments to development?

No

Is there planning permission to develop the
site?

No relevant recent planning history

When will the site be available for 0-5 Years
development?

Achievable (Outcome = Green)
Question Response

Is there a reasonable prospect that the site
will be developed?

The land has been promoted by the
landowner and or developer and is known to
be available for development. The site has a
low existing use value and residential
development is likely to be economically
viable at an appropriate density.

Development Potential

Capacity and Delivery Response
Estimated dwellings per hectare 23
Estimated dwelling units 12
Estimated employment space (m?) -
Estimated start date 0-5 Years
Estimated annual build-out rate (pa) 40-75
Development completion time